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BRITISH POST IN JAPAN 
在 日 英 國 客 郵 局

2501                                                                       
A group of 29 Japanese albumen silver print photos, mostly showing ladies while some with city land-
scapes. 
1873.4.17 Lucas & Waters公司郵簡自兵庫寄法國，私人一組29枚日本蛋白印相，影像大多為日本美女，少部

分為城市風景。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000
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HIOGO  兵庫

2502
1873 (17 Apr) “Lucas & Waters” entire letter from Hio-
go to France. Carried privately to London and f.w. QV 
3d, tied by London duplex d.s (3 Jun), alongside with 
oval PD mark. Arrived France (Jun). 
1873.4.17 Lucas & Waters公司郵簡自兵庫寄法國，私人

送遞至倫敦，貼維多利亞女皇像3便士，銷倫敦6.3雙聯日

戳，旁蓋PD章。6月抵法國。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 10,000

2503
1873 Hiogo (2 Jun) to France, applied with “Lucas & 
Waters / Hiogo Japan” oval d.s. on reverse. Carried pri-
vately to London and f.w. QV 3d, tied by London duplex 
d.s., alongside with oval PD mark. Arrived France (17 
Jul). 
1873.6.2 兵庫寄法國，背面鈐“Lucas & Waters / Hio-

go Japan”橢圓日戳。私人送遞至倫敦，貼維多利亞女皇

像3便士，銷倫敦雙聯日戳，旁蓋PD章。7.17抵法國。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 10,000

2504
1873 (1 Sep) “Lucas & Waters” entire letter from Hiogo 
to France. Showing “per Novelli & Co” annotation and 
carried to London, f.w. QV 3d, tied by London duplex 
d.s (20 Oct), alongside with oval PD mark. Arrived 
France (21 Oct). 
1873.9.1 Lucas & Waters公司郵簡自兵庫寄法國，寫

有“per Novelli & Co”批示，私人送遞至倫敦，貼

維多利亞女皇像3便士，銷倫敦10.20雙聯日戳，旁蓋PD

章。10.21抵法國。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 10,000

2505
1877 Hiogo, Japan to England, f.w. Penny Red 1d x8, tied by extremely scarce “BRITISH CONSUL-
ATE / HIOGO” coat of arms seal. Arrived London (31 Mar) with additional strike of FB obliterator. 
With RPSL certificate. 
In 1863, Britain set up consulate at Hiogo with a postal agency inside. Volume of mails were not incon-
siderable. The postal agency was then moved to Kobe. This cover dated 1877 and was still delivered by 
British Consualte at Hiogo while D30 obliterator was already available.  Unique. 
1877年兵庫寄英國， 貼紅便士8枚，銷極罕之英國駐兵庫領事館盾徽橢圓戳記。3.31抵倫敦，貼票再銷FB

殺手戳。附皇家郵學會證書。

1863年，英國於兵庫設計領事館兼作郵政代理。信件量一直不多，後來該郵政代理移至神戶。此封出自

1877年，當時神戶英局之郵務量已較高，並已使用D30殺手戳，但此封仍經使館寄出，孤品。

Estimates HK$ 200,000 - HK$ 500,000
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2506
1879 (10 Apr) “Round the Word” German 10pf PSC, sending from Dobeln and return to Dobeln via Japan and 
other countries. In combination with Norwegian 20 ore, tied by Vaalerisma (19 Apr) cds. Further Transit Chris-
tiania (21 Apr), Singapore-to-Hong Kong marine sorter (25 May), Hiogo BPO (12 May; obviosuly wrongly 
inserted date), Hiogo Japanese PO (24 Jun), Yokohama (29 Jun), San Francisco (17 Jul). Finally arrived Dobeln 
(10 Apr). T mark and “”Post Cards to This Address / Cannot be Forwarded” applied in USA. With BPA certifi-
cate.  
Given the low volume of mails, existing exampels of Hiogo BPO are very scarce as Webb only recorded one 
cover front with Hiogo BPO and D30 obliterator. As this PO was closed after 1879, it is probably a last year 
usage. 
1879.4.10 “環遊世界”德國10芬尼郵資片，自Dobeln寄挪威，途經日本等國，返回Dobeln。加貼挪威票20歐

爾，銷4.19 Vaalerisma日戳。4.21經Christiania，5.25經新加坡至香港海上分揀，5.12（誤植日期）經兵庫（

神戶）英國客郵局，6.24 經兵庫（神戶）日本郵局，6.29經橫濱，7.17經三藩市。4.10返回Dobeln。於美國鈐T

章及‘Post Cards to This Address / Cannot be Forwarded”指示戳。附BPA證書。兵庫（神戶）英國客郵局郵

務較少，故存世例子甚罕，Webb記錄中僅見一件同時蓋有兵庫英局圓戳及D30殺手戳之封面。此郵局於1879年後關

閉，此片可能為最晚一年郵例。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 20,000

2507
1863-1874 Hong Kong QV 2nd issue wmk CC 8c (Yang 11) tied by extremely scarce Naga-
saki BPO N2 obliterator in violet. With a white dot on obverse centre. Diagonal line is noted 
on reverse upon illumination, probably restored. With BPA certificate (2003). N2 obliterator 
is very scarce.
1863至1874年香港維多利亞女皇像第二組CC水印8仙（楊目11），銷極罕之長崎英國

客郵局N2紫色殺手戳。正面中央帶一白點。在燈光下背面可見對角線，可能曾被修補。附2003

年BPA證書。N2殺手戳甚為珍罕難得。

Estimates HK$ 12,000 - HK$ 20,000

NAGASAKI   長崎

2508
1886 Nagasaki (1 Jan) to Italy, f.w. Hong Kong QV 10c in pair but uncancelled as Nagasaki  BPO was already closed in 
1879. On reverse with Nagasaki Japanese Post origin cds. Transit Yokohama (7 Jan), Napoli (22 Jan). Arrived Rome with 
oval handfilled company d.s. (12 Feb). The uncancelled Hong Kong stamps were not recognized as valid postage upon 
arrival at Italy. T mark and “0.50””due annotation were applied. In combination with Italian 50c postage due stamp in pair 
for double due amount. Exceptional taxed example due to the closure of British Post in Japan. Extremely scarce. 
1886.1.1 長崎寄意大利，貼香港維多利亞女皇像10仙雙連，但由於長崎英國客郵局於1879年已關閉，故無蓋銷。背面蓋有長

崎日本郵局始發日戳。1.7經橫濱，1.22經拿坡里。2.12抵羅馬，鈐手填橢圓形公司日戳。由於香港票未有蓋銷，故不獲意大

利郵政承認，被判為欠資。蓋有T章及寫有欠資“0.50”字樣，貼意大利欠資票50分雙連，以合雙倍罰資。因英國在日客郵局

關閉而產生之欠資票，極為有趣難得。

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 30,000
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2509
1861 (10 Nov) printed circular from Kanagawa to Batavia. Transit Shanghai BPO (7 Dec) with scarce Webb 
type 4 “Shanghae Paid” index C and type 5 “Shanghae” index C cds. Further transit Hogn Kong (11 Dec). 
Showing postage annotations “4” (pence ship letter fee from Kanagawa to Shanghai), “4” (Shanghai to Singa-
pore by P&O) and “25” (Dutch Indies delivery charge). Less than 10 covers with this lcoally made Shanghae 
paid cds by Proud while predating the record of Webb on these two cds, being the earliest recorded example. It 
is probably also the earliest known printed matter from Kanagawa. The destination of Dutch East Indies even 
elevates its rarity. 2011 (5 Sep) Interaia Auctions “The Nostalgia Collection of Hong Kogn and China Printed 
Mail Matter”, lot 2692. 
1861.11.10 印刷品自神奈川寄巴達維亞。12.7經上海英國客郵局，稀罕之Webb 4型“Shanghae Paid”C字日戳及

5型“Shanghae”C字日戳。12.11經香港。寫有多處郵資字樣包括“4”（神奈川至上海船信郵資）、“4”（經鐵

行輪船公司自上海寄新加坡郵資）及“25”（荷屬東印度郵資）。Proud記錄中蓋有此上海本地製日戳之信封不過

十件，此件日期亦較Webb的記錄更早，故為最早記錄之例子。同時可能為神奈川寄出之最早印刷品。寄荷屬東印

度亦錦上添花。2011.9.5 Interasia Auctions “The Nostalgia Collection of Hong Kong and China Printed 

Mail Matter”，拍品號2692。

Estimates HK$ 30,000 - HK$ 100,000

YOKOHAMA    橫濱

2511
1864 Yokohama (15 Oct) to Scotland. Entire letter, sent 
“via Marseilles”, applied with Hong Kong (17 Dec). 
Arrived Edinburgh (16 Feb). Scarce early pre-adhesive 
prepaid mail from Yokohama and carried by P&O Corea, 
Nepaul, Ganges, Nubia and Poonah. Very early pre-paid 
cover from Yokohama. 
1864.10.15 zvv寄蘇格蘭。郵簡，寫有“via Mar-

seilles”，鈐香港12.17中轉戳。2.16抵愛丁堡。出

自橫濱之早期預付無貼票郵件。此封經鐵行輪船公司

Corea、Nepaul、Ganges、Nubia及Poonah號送遞。

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 20,000

2512
1867 Yokohama (10 Oct) to France. Entire letter, sent 
“via Marseiles”, applied with Yokohama BPO origin cds 
and “Gutschow & Co / Yokohama” oval seal. On front 
with P.P. and PD mark. Transit Hong Kong (13 Nov). 
Arrived France (26 Dec). Rare example paid in Hong 
Kong. 
1867.10.10 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，寫有“via Mar-

seilles”，背面鈐潢濱英局始發日戳及“Gutschow & Co 

/ Yokohama”橢圓形戳記。正面蓋有PP及PD章。11.13經

香港。12.26抵法國。於香港付費之少見例子。

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 20,000

2510
1863 Nederlandsche Handel Maatschappij, Kanagawa 
(26 May) to Batavia. Entire letter, sent “via Singa-
pore”, applied with “Shanghae Paid” and “Shanghae” 
BPO cds (5 Jun). Showing multiple postage annota-
tion “4” (Kanagawa to Shanghai shipletter rate), “4” 
(Shanghai to Singapore rate by P&O) and “25” (Dutch 
East Indies rate). Scarce early pre-adhesive example. 
1863.5.26 荷蘭小公銀行郵簡，自神奈川寄巴達維亞，

寫有“via Singapore”，鈐6.5上海英局已付日戳及上

海英局中轉日戳。寫有多處郵資字樣包括“4”（神奈

川至上海船信郵資）、“4”（經鐵行輪船公司自上海

寄新加坡郵資）及“25”（荷屬東印度郵資）。出色之

早期橫濱無貼票郵簡。

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 20,000
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2513
1864 Yokohama (9 May) to France. Entire letter, rated 
“18” by h.s., applied with “Carst & Lels Co. / Kanaga-
wa” oval company seal and Webb type G “GB / 1F22 
-4/10C” diamond accountancy mark in violet. Transit 
Hong Kong (10 May). Transit Paris (5 Jul). Arrived 
Reims (6 Jul).
1864.5.9 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，鈐“18”郵資及“Carst & 

Lels & Co. / Kanagawa”橢圓形公司戳及Webb G型“GB 

/1F22-4/10C”紫色計價戳記。5.10經香港，7.5經巴

黎。7.6抵Reims。 

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000

2514
1865 Yokohama (13 Jun) to France. Entire letter, rated 
“8”, applied with “Carst & Lels & Co. / Kanagawa” 
oval company seal and Webb type G “GB / 1F22 
-4/10C” diamond accountancy mark in violet. Transit 
Hong Kong (26 Jun). Arrived Marseilles (14 Aug).
1865.6.13 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，寫有“8”郵資，

鈐“Carst & Lels Co. / Kanagawa”橢圓形公司戳及

Webb G型“GB / 1F22-4/10C”紫色計價戳記。6.26經香

港。8.14抵馬賽。    

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000

ACCOUNTANCY MARK    計費戳記

2515
1865 Yokohama (27 Aug) to France. Entire letter, sent 
“via Marseilles” and rated “8” but crossed out to “16”, 
applied with “Carst & Lels & Co. / Kanagawa” oval 
company seal and Webb type G “GB / 1F22 -4/10C” 
diamond accountancy mark in violet. Transit Hong 
Kong (10 May). Transit Paris (5 Jul). Arrived Reims 
(6 Jul).
1864.8.27 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，寫有“via Mar-

seilles”及“8”郵資但被改作“16”，旁鈐“-Carst 

& Lels & Co. / Kanagawa”橢圓形公司戳及Webb G

型“GB / 1F22-4/10C”紫色計價戳記。5.10經香

港，7.5經巴黎。7.6抵Reims。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000

2516
1864 Yokohama (24 Jul) to France. Entire letter, 
rated “8”, applied with “Carst & Lels Co. / 
Kanagawa” oval company seal and Webb type G 
“GB / 1F 22 4/10c” diamond accountancy mark 
in violet. Transit Hong Kong (12 Aug), Suez-Mar-
seilles (26 Sep).
1864.7.24 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，寫有“8”郵資，

鈐“Carst & Lels Co. / Kanagawa”橢圓形公司

戳及Webb G型“GB / 1F 22 4/10C”紫色計價戳

記。8.12經香港，9.26經蘇伊士-馬賽。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000

2517
1864 Yokohama (17 Dec) to France. Entire 
letter, rated “via Marseilles” and rated “9” by 
handstamp, applied with Hong Kong index C 
(29 Dec) transit cds in violet and Webb type 
H “GB / 1F 62 4/10c” diamond accountancy 
mark in violet. Transit Suez-Marseilles (14 
Feb).
1864.12.17 橫濱寄法國。郵簡，寫有“via 

Marseilles”批示及“9”郵資戳記，鈐香港C

字12.29藍色中轉戳及Webb H型“GB / 1F 62 

4/10c”菱形計價戳記。2.14經蘇伊士-馬賽。

Estimates HK$ 1,300 - HK$ 2,000
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2518
1863-1874 Hong Kong QV 2nd issue wmk CC 30c Vermilion (Yang 15) tied 
by Y1 obliterator in blue. Repaired at top right corner. With creases and stains. 
With RPSL certificate (2005). 
1863至1874年香港維多利亞女皇像第二組CC水印朱紅色30仙四方連（楊目15），

銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1藍色殺手戳。附2005年皇家郵學會證書。

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 5,000

2519
A group of 7 Hong Kong QV definitive stamps 
with wing margin, all used by Yokohama BPO Y1 
obliterator in blue, violet or black. Including the 
scarce 3rd issue 16c (Yang 22). A scarce group. 
一組七枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，均帶闊邊，銷橫

濱英國客郵局Y1藍色、紫色或黑色殺手戳。當中包括

較少見之第三組16仙（楊目22），難得。

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 5,000

ADHESIVE MAILS   貼票時期

2520
A group of 11 Hong Kong QV definitive issues tied by Yokohama BPO Y1 obliterator in blue or violet. Denominations 
from 2c to 96c. 
一組11枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，均銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1藍色或紫色殺手戳。面值由2仙至96仙不等。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2521
A group of 7 Hong Kong QV definitive issues tied by Yokohama BPO Y1 obliterator in blue or violet. Denominations from 
2c to 96c. 
一組7枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，均銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1藍色或紫色殺手戳。面值由2仙至96仙不等。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 2,000

2522
A group of 9 Hong Kong QV defin-
itive issues tied by Yokohama BPO 
Y1 obliterator in black. Denomina-
tions from 2c to 96c. 
一組9枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，

均銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1黑色殺手戳。

面值由2仙至96仙不等。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2523
A group of 9 Hong Kong QV defin-
itive issues tied by Yokohama BPO 
Y1 obliterator in blue or violet. 
Denominations from 2c to 96c. 
一組9枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，

均銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1藍色或紫色殺

手戳。面值由2仙至96仙不等。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2524
A group of 8 Hong Kong QV defin-
itive issues tied by Yokohama BPO 
Y1 obliterator in black. Denomi-
nations from 2c to 96c. Including 
scarce 1st surch 28c/30c (Yang 21). 
一組8枚香港維多利亞女皇像舊票，

均銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1黑色殺手

戳。面值由2仙至96仙不等。當中包

含稀罕之第一次改值28仙蓋30仙（

楊目P21）。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 4,000

2525
1874-1890 Hong Kong QV postal 
fiscal 1st series $2 (Yang F1), tied 
by Yokohama BPO Y1 obliterator in 
black. Hinged. 
1874至1890年香港維多利亞女皇像印

花稅票改作郵票第一組2元（楊目F1）

，銷橫濱英國客郵局Y1黑色殺手戳。

背貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000
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2526
1867 Yokohama (1 Dec) to France, appleid with 
Yokohama BPO origin cds in black. F.w. Hong 
Kong QV 8c in pair, tied by B62 obliterator, 
matching with Hong Kong (12 Dec). On front 
with PP and PD mark. Arrived Paris (29 Jan). 
Very early strike of Yokohama BPO cds. Illus-
tration plate 54 in “Hong Kong and the Treaty 
Ports of China and Japan” by Webb. 
1867.12.1 橫濱寄法國，鈐橫濱英國客郵局黑色

始發日戳。貼香港維多利亞女皇像8仙雙連，銷

B62殺手戳，另蓋有香港12.12中轉戳。正面帶有

PP及PD章。1.29抵巴黎。甚早之橫濱英局日戳例

子。Webb《Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports of 

China and Japan》Plate 54原件。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 20,000

2527
1870 Yokohama (8 Aug) to England. Entire letter, f.w. 
Hong Kong QV 12c + 4c + 8c, tied by Y1 obliterator in 
violet, matching with Yokohama BPO cds on reverse. 
Transit Hong Kong. via US packet to UK rate. 
1870.8.8 橫濱寄英國。郵簡，貼香港維多利亞女皇像12

仙 + 4仙 + 8仙，銷Y1紫色殺手戳，背面鈐橫濱英局日

戳。經香港。經美國郵船寄英國郵資。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2528
1870 Yokohama (5 Sep) to Italy. Entire letter, sent 
“via Brindisi” and rated “6”, f.w. Hong Kong QV 
12c, tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, matching with 
Yokohama BPO cds on reverse. Transit Hong Kong 
(13 Sep), Alexandria (22 Oct), Brindisi (27 Oct). As 
12c was only to Alexandria, thus in combination with 
Italian postage due 60c for onward carriage paid on 
receipt in Italy, tied by Milan (27 Oct) cds. 
1870.9.5 橫濱寄意大利。郵簡，寫有“via Brindi-

si”及“6”郵資，貼香港維多利亞女皇像12仙，

銷Y1紫色殺手戳，背蓋有橫濱英局日戳。9.13經香

港，10.22經亞歷山大，10.27經布林迪西。由於12仙僅

為寄亞歷山大郵資，故加貼意大利欠資票60分以付餘

款，銷米蘭10.27到達戳。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2529
1870 Yokohama (5 Sep) to Italy. Entire letter, sent “via 
Brindisi” and rated “6”, f.w. Hong Kong QV 8c + 4c, 
tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, matching with Yokoha-
ma BPO cds on reverse. Transit Hong Kong (13 Sep), 
Brindisi (27 Oct). As 12c was rate to Alexandria only, 
thus in combination with Italian postage due 60c for 
onward carriage paid on receipt in Italy, tied by Modovi 
cds. Ex- Ishikawa. 
1870.9.5 橫濱寄意大利。郵簡，寫有“via Brindisi”

及“6”郵資，貼香港維多利亞女皇像8仙 + 4仙，銷Y1

紫色殺手戳，背蓋有橫濱英局日戳。9.13經香港，10.27

經布林迪西。由於12仙僅為寄亞歷山大郵資，故加貼意

大利欠資票60分以付餘款，銷Modovi到達戳。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

B62 OBLITERATOR

Y1 OBLITERATOR

 VIA BRINDISI, INSUFFICIANTLY PREPAID   經布林迪西欠資
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2530
1872 Yokohama (3 Sep) to Italy, f.w. Hong Kong QV 
8c x 4, tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, matching with 
Yokohama BPO origin cds in violet.  Transit Hong 
Kong (17 Sep) with “TOO LATE” cachet which indi-
cated it missed the connection at Hong Kong. Transit 
Alexandrie (23 Oct). Arrived Bologna. Flap reeled off. 
Illustration plate 55 in “Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports 
of China and Japan” by Webb. 
1872.9.3 橫濱寄意大利，貼香港維多利亞女皇像8仙x4

，銷Y1紫色殺手戳，旁鈐橫濱英局始發紫色日戳。9.17

經香港，另見“TOO LATE”橫戳，顯示在香港未及趕

班。10.23經亞歷山大港。抵博洛尼亞。封舌缺失。Web-

b《Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports of China and 

Japan》Plate 55原件。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 20,000

2531
1873 Yokohama (29 Apr) to Hong Kong. Entire letter, 
f.w. Hong Kong QV 8c, tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, 
alongside with oval “Ziegler & Co Yokohama” seal. On 
reverse with Yokohama BPO origin cds. Showing “Pr 
Bombay” annotation. Arrived Hong Kong (6 May). 
1873.4.29 橫濱寄香港。郵簡，貼香港維多利亞女皇像8

仙，銷Y1紫色手殺手戳，旁鈐“Ziegler & Co. Yokoha-

ma”橢圓戳記。背鈐橫濱英局日戳。寫有“Pr Bombay”

批示。5.6抵香港。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2532
1873 Yokohama (13 May) to France via Brindisi, f.w. 
Hong Kong QV 12x x3, tied by Y1 obliterator in blue, 
matching with Yokohama BPO origin cds in violet. 
On front with PD mark. Transit Hong Kong (21 May). 
Arrived Lyon (2 Jul). 
1873.5.13 橫濱經布林迪西寄法國，貼香港維多利亞女皇

像12仙x3，銷Y1藍色殺手戳，另鈐橫濱英局日戳。正蓋有

PD章。5.21經香港。7.2抵里昂。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 20,000

2533
1874 printed matter from Yokohama to Italy via 
Brindisi, f.w. Hong Kong QV 2c with wing margin, 
tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, alongside with PD 
mark. Transit Florence (24 Apr). Arrived Milan 
(Apr). Webb only recorded one 2c cover with Y1 
obliterator. Printed circulars are particularly scarce 
as they were thought to be not worth keeping by that 
time. 
1874年印刷品自橫濱經布林迪西寄意大利，貼香港維

多利亞女皇像2仙帶右寬邊，銷Y1紫色殺手戳，旁蓋PD

章。4.24經佛羅倫斯。同月抵米蘭。貼2仙票之印刷品

封Webb記錄僅有一件。由於印刷品在當時視為不值得

保留，故存世至今者罕。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 20,000

2534
1874 a receipt of registered letter from Yokohama to Italian 
minister of Foreign Affairs, Rome, applied with Yokohama 
BPO (23 Mar) cds in violet. With postmaster’s signature. 
Scarce and interesting. 
1874年一件橫濱寄意大利外交部長之掛號郵件回執，鈐3.23橫

濱英國客郵局。帶有郵局局長簽名。有趣難得。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 10,000

2535
1874 Yokohama (19 Jan) to Hong Kong via 
French packet. Entire letter, f.w. Hong Kong 
QV 2c + 12c, tied by Y1 obliterator in blue, 
matching with Yokohama BPO origin cds and 
“Grosser & Co” cds. Arrived Hong Kong (27 
Jan). 
1874.1.19 橫濱經法國郵船寄香港。郵簡，貼香

港維多利亞女皇像2仙 + 12仙，銷Y1藍色殺手

戳，另鈐橫濱英局日戳及“Grosser & Co”公司

日戳。1.27抵香港。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000
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2536
1874 Yokohama (23 Jun) to France via Brindisi, f.w. 
Hong Kong QV 6c + 12c, tied by Y1 obliterator in blue, 
matching with Yokohama BPO index A origin cds in 
violet and “Comptoir d’Escompte de Paris” oval seal. On 
front with PD mark.  Transit Hong Kong (2 Jul). Arrived 
St Etienne (15 Aug). 
1874.6.23 橫濱經布林迪西寄法國，貼香港維多利亞女

皇像6仙 + 12仙，銷Y1藍色殺手戳，另鈐橫濱英局A字紫

色日戳及“Comptoir d’Escompte de Paris”橢圓形戳

記。正蓋有PD章。7.2經香港。8.15抵St. Etienne。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2537
1875 Yokohama (4 May) to England, f.w. Hong Kong 
QV 30c x2, tied by Y1 obliterator in violet, matching 
with Yokohama BPO cds on reverse. Showing “via 
America” annotation but crossed out to be “French 
mail”. Transit Hong Kong (12 May). Double rate 
example. Arrived Richmond (24 Jun). Ex- George E 
Burghard. 1980 (4 Dec) Sotheby Parke Pernet, The Ryo-
hei Ishikawa Collection, lot 645. 
1875.5.4 橫濱寄英國，貼香港維多利亞女皇像30仙x2，

銷Y1紫色殺手戳，背面另鈐橫濱英局日戳。寫有“via 

America”批示但改作“French Mail”。5.12經香

港，6.24抵Richmond。雙倍郵資例子。George E Burghard

舊藏。1980.12.4 蘇富比石川良佐專場，拍品號645。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 20,000

2538
1875 Yokohama (8 Jun) to Italy. Entire letter, sent “via 
Brindisi”, f.w. Hong Kong QV 8c in pair, tied by Y1 
obliterator in violet, alongside with “Valmale, Schoene 
& Mil” oval seal. On reverse with Yokohama BPO cds. 
Transit Hong Kong (16 Jun). Arrived Milan (Aug). 
1875.6.8 橫濱寄意大利。郵簡，寫有“via Brindisi”

，貼香港維多利亞女皇像8仙雙連，銷Y1紫色殺手戳，旁

鈐“Valmale, Schoene & Mil”公司戳。背面蓋有橫濱英

局日戳。6.16經香港。8月抵米蘭。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2540
1876 Yokohama (15 Aug) to France. Outer wrapper, 
sent “Via Brindisi” and rated “1/-”, f.w. Hong Kong 
QV 24c, tied by Y1 obliterator in black, matching with 
Yokohama BPO cds. Transit Hong Kong (23 Aug). 
Arrived Lyon (5 Oct). 
1876.8.15 橫濱寄法國。郵簡封套，寫有“Via Brindi-

si”及“1/-”，貼香港維多利亞女皇像24仙，銷Y1黑

色殺手戳，另鈐橫濱英局日戳。8.23經香港。10.5抵里

昂。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2541
1876 Yokohama (12 Sep) to Italy. Entire letter, sent “via 
Brindisi”, f.w. Hong Kong QV 2c x3 + 8c, tied by Y1 
obliterator in blackc, matching with Yokohama BPO cds 
on reverse. Transit Hong Kong (29 Sep), Milan (3 Nov). 
Arrived Casatenovo (4 Nov). 
1876.9.12 橫濱寄意大利。郵簡，寫有“via Brindisi”

，貼香港維多利亞女皇像2仙x3 + 8仙，銷Y1黑色殺手戳，

背面蓋有橫濱英局日戳。9.29經香港，11.3經米蘭。11.4

抵Casatenovo。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2539
1876 Yokohama (24 Jan) to France via Brindisi, f.w. Hong 
Kong QV 12c in strip of 3 with slight perf shifted variety, 
tied by Y1 obliterator in black, matching with Yokohama 
BPO origin cds on reverse. On front with PD mark. Transit 
Hong Kong (31 Jan). Arrived Lyon (11 Mar).  
1876.1.24 橫濱經布林迪西寄法國，貼香港維多利亞女皇像12

仙橫三連，帶齒孔移位變異，銷Y1黑色殺手戳，另鈐橫濱英局

始發日戳。正蓋有PD章。1.31經香港。3.11抵里昂。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000
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2542
1876 Yokohama (3 Nov) to Italy via Brindisi, 
f.w. Hong Kong QV 8c + 6c, tied by Y1 oblit-
erator in black, matching with Yokohama BPO 
cds on reverse. Transit Hong Kong (20 Nov), 
Brindisi (29 Dec). Arrived Milan (30 Dec). 
1876.11.3 橫濱經布林迪西寄意大利，貼香港維

多利亞女皇像8仙 + 6仙，銷Y1黑色殺手戳，背

面蓋有橫濱英局日戳。11.20經香港，11.29經布

林迪西。12.30抵米蘭。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2543
1876 Yokohama (27 Nov) to Germany, f.w. 
Hong Kong QV unwmk 18c (Yang 4), tied by Y1 
obliterator in black, matching with Yokohama 
BPO cds on reverse. Postage manuscript “1” for 
rate to Hong Kong. Transit Hong Kong (4 Dec). 
Arrived Stuttgart (13 Jan). Cover opened at top. 
On reverse with Austro-Hungarian Consulate 
at Shanghai seal. 18c was the the rate to UK by 
French Packet via Marseilles wef 27 Jan 1876. 
Scarce example. 
1876.11.27 橫濱寄德國，貼香港維多利亞女皇像

無水印18仙（楊目4），銷Y1黑色殺手戳，背面蓋

有橫濱英局日戳。手寫“1”合寄香港郵資。12.4

經香港。1.13抵斯圖加特。封頂打面。背面貼奧匈

帝國駐滬領事館封口紙。18仙乃法國郵船經馬賽寄

英國郵資，自1876年1月27日生效，少見。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2544
1876 Yokohama (27 Nov) to Italy. Entire, f.w. 
Hong Kong QV 6c + 8c, tied by Y1 obliterator 
in black, matching with Yokohama BPO cds on 
reverse. Transit Hong Kong (4 Dec), Brindisi 
(10 Jan). Arrived Bergamo (12 Jan). With RPSL 
certificate. With mounting remnant on reverse. 
1876.11.27 橫濱寄意大利。郵簡，貼香港維多利

亞女皇像6仙 + 8仙，銷Y1黑色殺手戳，背面鈐橫

濱英局日戳。12.4經香港，1.8經布林迪西。1.12

抵Bergamo。附皇家郵學會證書。背面帶有粘痕。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2545
A pair of Japan view albumen silver print photos, depicting shoe sellers and landscape respectively. 
(27x 20 cm). 
日本風光蛋白印相兩枚，分別展示了拖鞋商販及風景（27 x 20厘米）。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,200  
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2546
1877 Yokohama (7 May) to England via Brindisi, f.w. Hong Kong QV 1st surch issue 28c/30c (Yang 21) at top 
right and 8c at bottom left, tied by Y1 obliterator in black, alongside with Yokohama BPO cds and extremely 
scarce Webb type D Yokohama Registered oval d.s. Transit Hong Kong (16 May) also with oval registered d.s. 
Arrived London (2 Jul). It is the only recorded example of Yokohama BPO registered oval d.s. by Webb. Ex- 
Ashton. Illustration plate 54 in “Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports of China and Japan” by Webb. Illustration in 
“Yokohama “Y1” Registered covers (revised August 2011)”. 
2011 (7 Aug) Dynasty Auction Hong Kong, realized HKD$250,000. 
1877.5.7 橫濱經布林迪西寄英國，右上貼香港維多利亞女皇像第一次改值28仙蓋30仙（楊目21），左下貼8仙，銷

Y1黑色殺手戳，另鈐橫濱英局日戳及極稀罕之Webb D型橫濱英局橢圓形掛號日戳。5.16經香港，同樣鈐橢圓形掛

號日戳。7.2抵英國。此為Webb記錄中橫濱英局橢圓形掛號日戳之孤例。Ashton舊藏。Webb《Hong Kong and the 

Treaty Ports of China and Japan》Plate 54原件。《Yokohama “Y1” Registered covers (revised August 

2011)》圖例原件 2011.8.7 香港Dynasty Auction，落鎚價達25萬港元。

Estimates HK$ 60,000 - HK$ 200,000

2548
1877 Yokohama (12 Nov) to England via Brindisi, f.w. Hong Kong QV 1st surch 16c/18c (Yang 20), tied by Y1 
obliterator in black, alongside with Yokohama BPO cds. Realized HKD$90,000. Scarce franking as Webb only 
recorded one cover f.w. this stamp from Yokohama. 
1877.11.12 橫濱經布林迪西寄英國，貼香港維多利亞女皇像第一次改值16仙蓋18仙（楊目20），銷Y1黑色殺手戳，旁

蓋有橫濱英局日戳。曾以港幣90,000元拍出。Webb記錄中，貼有此票並從橫濱寄出者僅有一件。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 25,000

2547
1877 Yokohama (5 Feb) to England via Brindisi, f.w. Hong Kong QV 1st surch 28c/30c (Yang 21), tied by Y1 oblit-
erator in black, matching with Yokohama BPO cds on reverse. Transit Hong Kong (12 Feb), London (26 Mar). Nice 
franking as Webb only recorded one cover f.w. this stamp from Yokohama. 
1877.2.5 橫濱經布林迪西寄英國，貼香港維多利亞女皇像第一次改值28仙蓋30仙（楊目21），銷Y1黑色殺手戳，背面

蓋有橫濱英局日戳。2.12經香港，3.26經倫敦。貼票出色難得。Webb記錄中，貼有此票並從橫濱寄出者僅有一件。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 25,000
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2549
1879 Yokohama (7 Dec) to Australia, f.w. Hong Kong QV 12c x2, tied by Y1 obliterator in 
black, alongside with Yokohama BPO cds. Showing “Per P&O steamer” annotation. Transit 
Hong Kong (15 Dec). Arrived Melbourne (4 Feb). This cover dated later than the latest record 
of Yokohama BPO cds by Webb (12 Nov 1879), probably the latest cover from British PO in 
Japan. Realized HKD$110,000. 
1879.12.7 橫濱寄澳洲，貼香港維多利亞女皇像12仙x2，銷Y1黑色殺手戳，旁鈐橫濱英局始發日

戳。寫有“Per P&O steamer”批示。12.15經香港。2.4抵墨爾本。此封日期比Webb記錄之橫濱英

局日戳最晚日期1879.11.12更晚，可能為英國駐日客郵局之最晚郵件。曾以11萬港元售出。

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 40,000

2551
1883 (10 Dec) Italian postal card to Egypt, missent to Yokohama, applied with Nocera Inferiore cds and oval “Fratelli 
Rossi” seal. Missent to Yokohama (26 Jan) with “MISSENT TO YOKOHAM JAPAN” cachet. Redirected to Alexandrie via 
Hong Kong (4 Feb), Suez (3 Mar). Interesting and scarce. Webb only recorded one example of this missent h.s. on a 1881 
cover from Spain to Bombay. 
1883.12.10 意大利明信片寄埃及，誤寄橫濱，銷Nocera Inferiore日戳及“Fratelli Rossi”橢圓形戳記。1.26誤抵橫濱，

鈐“MISSENT TO YOKOHAMA JAPAN”橫戳。改寄回亞歷山大，2.4經香港，3.3經蘇伊士。有趣難得。此誤寄橫戳於Webb記錄中

僅見一件1881年例子。

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 40,000

2550
1879 (12 Sep) “Round the World” Dutch 2-1/2c PSC, uprated by 10c, tied by Amsterdam cds., alongside with “via San 
Francisco, New York & England” annotation, “Ned Indie / Over / Brindisi” cachet and oval “D124” h.s. Transit Hong Kong 
(18 Oct). Arrived Yokohama BPO (27 Oct) and redirected back to Amsterdam. F.w. Japabese Koban 10s, alongside with 
Yokohama (1 Nov) cds. With BPA certificate. 
1879.9.12 “環遊世界”荷蘭2-1/2分郵資片，加貼10分，銷阿姆斯特丹日戳。寫有“via San Francisco, New York & En-

gland”批示、“Ned Indie / Over / Brindisi”橫戳及橢圓形D124戳記。10.18經香港。10.27抵橫濱英局，寄回阿姆斯特

丹，貼日本小判10錢，旁鈐橫濱英局11.1日戳。附BPA證書。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 7,000

INCOMING COVERS  進口封
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2552
1932 Kudan, Japan (7 Jun) to Germany. Airmail registered cover, f.w. airmail issue x4, tied by Kudan commemortive cds. 
Transit Tokyo (14 Jun), IJPO Changchun (18 Jun), Berlin (27 Jun) with airmail transit cds. Arrived Lorch (28 Jun). 
1932.6.7 日本九段寄德國。航空掛號封，貼航空票4枚，銷九段紀念日戳。6.14經東京，6.18經長春日局，6.27經柏林，鈐航

空中轉戳。6.28抵Lorch。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000   

2553
1940-1950s a group of 7 Japanese S/S, 
including National Park Yoshino - 
Kumano, 75th Anniv of UPU, Phoenix 
Hall, Byodoin Temple etc. All mint. 
F-VF. 
1940至1950年代一組七件日本小型張，包

括富士箱根國立公園、萬國郵盟七十五週

年、鳳凰堂等。均為新。

Estimates HK$ 100 - HK$ 500  

2554                                                                                            
1960s an assorted group of 14 modern Japanese airmail covers, f.w. Olympic Games, Japanese Birds etc. Please view. 
1960年代一組十四件現代日本航空封，貼奧運會、日本雀鳥等。請預覽。

Estimates HK$ 200 - HK$ 500  

MODERN JAPAN  現代日本

KOREA & KOREAN EMPIRE
韓 國 大 韓 帝 國

2555
1866 a petition letter from the scholars in Korea to the King, applied with “Two Horses Ma-
pae” seal to indicate speedy delivery. Written on high quality Korean paper. 
丙寅年（1866）朝鮮儒生致繡衣閣下（朝鮮王），鈐兩匹馬牌。寫於高麗紙上。有趣難得。

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 25,000 
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2556
1885 England (10 Jun) to Captain Gordon, Royal Marine, Port Hamilton (Komundo Island) via Hong Kong. 
Mourning cover, f.w. QV 5d, tied by Huntly duplex d.s. Transit with Singapore-to-Hong Kong marine sort-
er (12 Jul). The British troops occupied the Komundo Island (Port Hamilton in English) in order to compete 
against Russian invasion of Korea. A battery was built. 	
1885.6.10 英國經香港寄巨文島（英文稱漢米爾頓港）之皇家海軍陸戰隊Captain Gordon。報哀封，貼維多利亞

女皇像5便士，銷Huntly雙聯日戳。7.12鈐新加坡至香港海上分揀日戳。為對抗俄國入侵朝鮮，英國佔領巨文島並

興建堡壘。

Estimates HK$ 25,000 - HK$ 45,000

BRITISH FORCE IN KOREA   

Geomundo, also known as Port Hamilton, is a small group of islands of in the Jeju Strait, with a total area 12 
km2 off the southern coast of the Korean Peninsula. The British Royal Navy occupied the islands from 15 
April 1885 to 27 February 1887.  After receiving assurances from the Russians that they would not occupy 
any part of Korea, the British withdrew.  

英軍侵佔巨文島

巨文島位於朝鮮半島南部的濟州海峽，1885年4月15日，被英軍佔領，意圖發展為海軍基地，在俄羅斯一再

保證不會佔領任何朝鮮領土之後，英軍在1887年2月27日撤出。

2557
1895 (8 Apr) Mourning cover from USA to Captain Gordon, British Royal Marine, Port Hamilton, c/o Nagasaki, 
f.w. US 5c, tied by Iowa deplux d.s. showing “Via San Francisco” annotation. Transit San Francisco (31 Oct), 
Yokohama Japanese PO (1 Dec). Arrived Nagasaki (6 Dec). Outstanding.  
1895.4.8 報哀封自美國寄巨文島英國海軍陸戰隊Captain Gordon，注明經長崎和“Via San Francisco”。貼美國

票5分，銷Iowa雙聯日戳。10.31經三藩市，12.1經橫濱日本郵局。12.6抵長崎。罕。 

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 30,000  
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2558
1893 Seoul (19 Mar) to England, f.w. Small Dragon 3ca for domestic rate, tied by scarce “HO OF CUS-
TOMS / SEOUL” type D cds in violet. Showing “via first mail” annotation. Transit Customs Shanghai 
(3 Apr). In combination with Peace and Commerce issue 25c, tied by Shanghai French PO (6 Apr) cds. 
Transit Paris (13 Mar). Arrived Cainsborough (15 May). Very scarce Small Dragon cover from Korea. It 
is also the 3rd Small Dragon cover from Customs Seoul cover offered by AVA. 
1893.3.19 漢城寄英國，貼小龍3分銀合國內郵資，銷珍罕之漢城海關D型紫色日戳。寫有“via first 

mail”批示。4.3經上海海關。加貼和平及商貿神像25生丁，銷上海法局4.6日戳。3.13經巴黎。5.15抵

Cainsborough。出自朝鮮海關之信封極為稀罕，此亦為艾華所曾經手的第三件漢城小龍封。

Estimates HK$ 170,000 - HK$ 300,000  

CHINESE CUSTOMS POST   大清郵政

2559
1897 Jenchuan (14 Dec) to Shanghai. E Meyer cover, f.w. Small Dragon 5ca on reverse, tied by scarce Customs 
Jenchuan type D2 cds Transit Chefoo with Dollar chop (16/17 Dec). Arrived Shanghai Local Post (19 Dec). 
Only 3 covers used in Korea are known with single franking of 5ca. 
Meyer & Co. was established 1866 in Hong Kong by Hamburg merchants Hermann Constantin Eduaro Meyer 
(1841-1926) and his brother H. D. Johannes Meyer. In 1873 they opened a branch in Tientsin under Meyers 
business partner, Carl Andreas Wolter (1858-1916). More branchers followed at Hamburg (1877), London 
(1883), Shanghai, Hankow, Antung, Tsinan and Tsingtao, also in Korea where Wolter became manager in 
charge: Chemulpo (1884), Pusan (1886) etc. The Chinese name of the company was “Shi Chang Yang Hong”. 
E. Meyer was honorary Korean Consul in Hamburg, Germany 1886-1906. The Meyer company exists in Ham-
burg until today.
1897.12.14 仁川寄上海。世昌洋行封，背貼小龍5分銀，銷稀罕少見之仁川海關D2型日戳。12.16/17經煙台，鈐大

圓戳。12.19經上海工部信局。朝鮮封單貼小龍5分銀票者僅見三件。 

世昌洋行創立於1866年，由漢堡商人Eduaro Meyer及其兄弟H. D. Johannes Meyer於香港成立。E. Meyer在1886至

1906年間曾任韓國駐德國漢堡榮譽領事。世昌洋行至今仍在漢堡營業。

Estimates HK$ 170,000 - HK$ 300,000  
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2560
1898 E. Meyer & Co., Korea (25 Jul) to the Manager, Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, 
Shanghai, f.w. Litho Dragon 2c and 4c, tied by Customs Jenchuan cds. Transit Shanghai (27 Jul) 
with dollar chop. Arrived Shanghai LPO (28 Jul). Meyer & Co. was established 1866 in Hong Kong 
by Eduaro Meyer and his brother H. D. Johannes Meyer. E. Meyer was honorary Korean Consul in 
Hamburg, Germany 1886-1906. The Meyer company exists in Hamburg until today.
1898.7.25 世昌洋行寄上海之印度新金山中國渣打銀行經理，貼日本版蟠龍2分+4分，銷仁川海關日

戳。7.27經上海落地，鈐大圓戳。7.28到達上海工部郵局。世昌洋行創立於1866年，由漢堡商人Edua-

ro Meyer及其兄弟H. D. Johannes Meyer於香港成立。E. Meyer在1886至1906年間曾任韓國駐德國漢

堡榮譽領事。世昌洋行至今仍在漢堡營業。

Estimates HK$ 50,000 - HK$ 200,000 

2561
A group of 11 Small Dragon and Empress Dowager used stamps, tied by “H.O. OF 
CUSTOMS / SEOUL” cds. 
一組十一枚小龍及慈壽舊票，銷漢城海關“HO OF CUSTOMS / SEOUL”紫色日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2562
A group of 11 Small Dragon used stamps, tied by Customs Jenchuan cds and oval d.s. 
一組十一枚小龍舊票，銷仁川海關圓形及橢圓形日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000
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2563
Year 503 (1894) Large official cover from State Council of 
Joseon (Uijeongbu) (28th day, 12th month) to Governor of Naju, 
frankless. Dated during the Tonghak Peasant Revolution. 	
開國五百三年（1894）十二月二十八日大型公文封，由議政府寄羅

州牧使，無貼票，出自東學農民革命期間。

Estimates HK$ 30,000 - HK$ 45,000

2564
Year 503 (1894) Large official cover from State Coun-
cil of Joseon (Uijeongbu) (9th day, 12th month) to the 
Honam Subjugation Commander, frankless. One of the 
a few knowns such official covers during the Tonghak 
Peasant Revolution. 	
開國五百三年（1894）十二月九日大型公文封，由兩湖都

巡撫營寄湖南招討使閔種烈，無貼票，為存世數件東學農

民革命期間之同類型信封之一。

Estimates HK$ 30,000 - HK$ 45,000

2565
Year 504 (1895) Diplomatic large official cover from 
Great Joseon temporary Ambassador Mr. Lee (17th 
day, 10th month) to Mr. A de Fleisch, Austrian Am-
bassador, Yokohama, f.w. Japanese 2s in pair, tied by 
Yokohama cds. Cover folded at middle. 	
開國五百四年（1895）十月十七日大型外交公文封，由

大朝鮮臨時代理公使李寄奧國事務代理佛來時，貼日本

票2錢雙連，銷武藏橫濱日戳。

Estimates HK$ 25,000 - HK$ 50,000

PRE-ADHESIVE   公文官封 2566
1897 USA (22 Dec) to Prince Min Yŏng-
hwan, England, f.w. US issue x5, tied 
by pen-cross, alongside with registered 
label. Transit New York (23 Jul). Transit 
London (2 Aug). Arrived Kensington (2 
Aug). It is the only diplomatic registered 
cover known of the Great Josun. 	
1897.12.22 美國寄英國之閔泳煥，貼美國

票5枚，以筆劃銷，旁貼掛號標籤。7.23經

紐約。8.2經倫敦，同日抵Kensington。此

為大韓帝國時期唯一掛號外交封。

Estimates HK$ 25,000 - HK$ 60,000

2567
ca 1900s Frankless cover with manuscript of the post-
master of the Kanghua-bu temporary post office which 
was established on 1 Apr 1898. 	
約1900年代無貼票封一件，寫有江華島臨時郵局局長批

示。該局於1898年4月1日成立。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000

2568
Year 4 (1900) Large official cover from State Council of 
Joseon (Uijeongbu) to Kankyōnan-dō, frankless, applied 
with “Official Envelope for Kungnaebu” vertical seal. The 
content was about appointment of officers. 	
光武四年（1900）大型公文封，自議政府贊政宮內府大臣尹

定求寄咸鏡南道觀察使金宗漢，無貼票，鈐“宮內府公用信

套”直戳。附原信，內容有關人事任命。

Estimates HK$ 9,000 - HK$ 20,000
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2570
A group of 6 Inchon PO pre-printed on service 
covers to Kanghua-bu temporary post office, 
applied with Inchon JPO cds. Kanghua-bu PO 
was established on 1 Apr 1898. 	
一組六件仁川郵便封預印公事封，寄江華島臨時

郵局，鈐仁川日本郵局日戳。江華島臨時郵局於

1898年4月1日成立。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 10,000

OFFICAL MAILS   郵寄公文封

2569
1905 (11 May) Official cover from local 
government of Sosan to Director General of 
Postal Service, frankless, applied with Sosan 
origin cds. Arrived Hansung (15 May). Along-
side with Seoul cds in French (30 Mar), as 
this cover was probably offered to foreigners 
afterward. Latest official cover before Seoul 
PO taken over by the Japanese (18 May). 
Illustration p.152 in “The Korean Postal 
History 1884-1905” by Meiso Mizuhara. With 
original exhibit page. 	
1905.5.11 公文封自瑞士地方政府寄通信院總

辦，無貼票，鈐瑞山始發日戳。5.15抵漢城。

旁鈐3.30首爾法文日戳，可能是給予外國人。

此為最晚之大韓郵局公文封。首爾郵局於三天

後（5月18日）被日本人接管。水原明窗《朝鮮

近代郵便史》第152頁原件。附原展頁。

Estimates HK$ 30,000 - HK$ 50,000  

2571
1884 Kingdom of Choseon “Moon” unit series complete set (KPDA 1-2, U1-U3), including the issued 3 de-
nominations. All MH. 	
1884年大朝鮮國Moon單位全（KPDA 1-2, U1-U3），包含未發行之三款面值。背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2572
1884 Kingdom of Choseon 10 Moon used stamp, tied by Inchon single ringed seal, dated “一〇．一三”(30 
Nov). Mizuhara recorded only 20 used stamps of the Moon unit series and he did not record any one dated 
30 Nov. Hinged, with philatelist name seal. 
1884年大朝鮮國10 Moon舊票，銷“仁”單圈日戳，日期為“一〇．一三”（即11月30日）。水源明窗記錄中僅

見二十枚舊票，當中無一蓋銷此日期。背貼，帶有集郵家名字章。

Estimates HK$ 15,000 - HK$ 25,000  

MOON UNIT SERIES   MOON單位票
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2573
1895 Taegeuk 1st printing 5 Poon in horizontal strip of 
3 (KPDA 3). MH.	
1895年太極圖第一版5分橫三連新（KPDA 3），背貼上

品。背面帶有集郵家簽署。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2574
1896Taegeuk 2nd printing 5 Poon in two horizontal 
strips of 4 (KPDA 3A), both MLH. One strip with 
split perf. 	
1896年太極圖第二版5分橫四連兩件（KPDA 3A），輕

貼。當中一件齒孔斷開。

Estimates HK$ 1,700 - HK$ 3,000

2575
1896 Taegeuk 2nd printing 25 Poon in block of 4 
(KPDA 5A), MNH with original gum. 	
1896年太極圖第二版2錢5分四方連新（KPDA 5A），

原膠背貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 5,000

TAEGEUK ISSUES    太極圖票

2576
1895 Taegeuk 1st printing 50 Poon in horizontal strip of 5 (KPDA 6) MH.	
1895年太極圖第一版5錢橫五連新（KPDA 6），背貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 6,000

2577
1896 Taegeuk 2nd printing 50 Poon in block of 10 (KPDA 6A), MNH. 	
1896年太極圖第二版5錢十方連新（KPDA 6A），無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000

2578
A collection of about 32 Taegeuk stamps applied 
with various double-ringed cds of different 
towns, including Inchon 1st day cds, Seoul last 
day cds, scarce Naju and Kyungsung. Orderly 
arranged. 	
一組約32枚太極圖舊票，銷不同地名之二重圓日

戳。包括仁川首日日日戳、首爾尾日日戳、稀罕

之羅州、慶興等。整齊有序。

Estimates HK$ 100,000 - HK$ 150,000
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2579
A collection of about 67 Taegeuk, Plum-Blossoms, Eagle and other stamps, used by different towns, including more scarce 
Gwendoline cds. Orderly arranged. 	
一組約67枚太極圖、梅花、鷹等舊票，銷不同地名之單圓日戳，當中包含較稀罕之殷山日戳。整齊有序。

Estimates HK$ 150,000 - HK$ 200,000

2580
A collection of about 21 Korean used stamps tied by Seoul, Gensan, Chemulpo, Gwendoline cds in French as well as T 
mark. 
一組約21枚韓國舊票，銷首爾、濟物浦、元山、殷山等地法文日戳及欠資T章。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

2582
Year 4 (1900) Hansung (6 Feb) to Chemulpo, f.w. Taegeuk 2nd printing 5 Poon in horizontal pair on revrse, tied by 
Hansung single-ringed cds, alongside with T mark. In combination with Plum-Blossoms 2c (with “Taegeuk” in centre), 
tied by vertical “postage deficient” seal. Arrived Incheon (6th day, 2nd month). Scarce franking. 1994 (2 Nov) David 
Feldman “Korea”, lot 50166. 	
光武四年（1900）二月六日漢城寄濟物浦，背貼太極圖第二版5分橫雙連，銷漢城單圈日戳，旁鈐T章。加貼梅花2錢（太極

圖於中央），銷“不足”直戳。同日抵仁川。1994.11.2 David Feldman韓國專場拍品號50166。

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 20,000

2583
1900s Cover to Seoul, f.w. 
Taegeuk 2nd print 5 poon 
single on front and vertical 
pair on reverse, tied by faint 
cds. Arrived Hansung (18 
Jul). 	
1900年代寄首爾國內封，正

貼太極圖第二版5分單枚，

背貼雙連，銷模糊之單圈日

戳。7.18抵漢城。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - 
HK$ 15,000

2581
Year 2 (1898) Shanghai LPO 1c stationery 
cover from Busan (19 Feb) to Chemulpo, f.w. 
Taegeuk 5 poon, tied by Busan single-ringed 
cds. Rare usage of Shanghai LPO stationery 
in Korea. 	
光武二年（1898）二月十九日上海工部郵局1

分郵資封自釜山寄濟物浦，貼太極圖5分，銷

釜山單圈日戳。十分少見之上海工部郵局郵資

封於朝鮮使用例子。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 15,000
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2584
1900 Seoul (9 Oct) to France, f.w. Taegeuk 25 poon + Plum-Blossoms 5c, in total of 10c foreign 
ordinary letter rate, tied by Seoul cds in French. Transit Shanghai French PO (16 Oct). Arrived 
France (3 Nov). 	1900.10.9 首爾寄法國，貼太極圖2錢5分 + 梅花5錢，合10錢國外平信郵資，銷首

爾法文日戳。10.16經上海法局。11.3抵法國。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 15,000

2585
1903 Gensan (25 Apr) to England. Cover back only, f.w. Taegeuk 2nd printing 25c Poon x2 on re-
verse, tied by Gensan cds in French (with year inverted variety). Transit Nasagaki (8 May). Arrived 
London (18 Jun). 	
1903.4.25 元山寄英國。僅封背，貼太極圖第二版2錢5分x2，銷元山法文日戳（年份倒置）。5.8經長

崎。6.18抵倫敦。	

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 20,000

SURCHARGE “ONE” ISSUES   改值“壹”

2586
1900 Taegeuk surch “One” on 25 Poon in block of 4, with 
perf between shifted variety (KPDA 12). MNH. Slight 
toning on reverse. 	
1900年太極圖改值“壹”蓋於2錢5分四方連新，帶中縫齒孔

移位變異（KPDA 12）。無貼，背微黃。

Estimates HK$ 18,000 - HK$ 30,000

2589
1900 Taegeuk surch “One” on 25 Poon in horizontal strip 
of 3, without “Dae-Han” overprint on original stamp 
(KPDA 12B), MLH.	
1900年太極圖改值“壹”蓋於2錢5分橫三連新，原票無“大

韓”加蓋（KPDA12B），輕貼。	

Estimates HK$ 6,500 - HK$ 8,000

2587
1900 Taegeuk surch “One” on 25 Poon in block of 4, with-
out “Dae-Han” overprint on original stamp (KPDA 12B), 
tied by Hansung cds. Hinged on reverse. 	
1900年太極圖改值“壹”蓋於2錢5分四方連，原票無“大

韓”加蓋（KPDA 12B），銷漢城日戳。背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2588
1900 Taegeuk surch “One” on 25 Poon in block of 6 with 
right margin, without “Dae-Han” overprint on original 
stamp (KPDA 12B), tied by Hansung cds. Hinged with tape 
on reverse.	
1900年太極圖改值“壹”蓋於2錢5分六方連帶右邊紙，原

票無“大韓”加蓋（KPDA12B），銷漢城日戳。背面貼有膠

紙。	

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000



44 45

AVA AUTUMN AUCTION 2025艾華秋拍 2025.11.30

2590
1900 Taegeuk surch “One” on 25 Poon in 
vertical pair, without “Dae-Han” overprint on 
original stamp (KPDA 12B), MLH. 	
1900年太極圖改值“壹”蓋於2錢5分直雙連，原

票無“大韓”加蓋（KPDA12B），輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 7,000

2591
Year 2 (1898) Korean official gazette f.w. Tae-
geuk surch “One” / 25 Poon (“Dae-Han” ovpt. 
in black on original stamp) with imperf top and 
left variety (KPDA 12A), tied by cds in French. 
Scarce franking. 	
光武二年（1898）官報號外，貼有太極圖改值“

壹”蓋2錢5分，原票“大韓”加蓋為黑色，左邊

及頂邊漏齒（KPDA 12A），銷法文日戳。貼票出

色。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 10,000

PLUM BLOSSOM ISSUES   梅花郵票

2592
1905 (18 Jun) Plum Blossoms 1 Chon in horizontal strip of 5 with 
bottom imprint margin (KPDA 14), tied by Korea Seodaemoon 
cds. 	
1905.6.18 梅花1錢橫五連帶下廠銘（KPDA 14），銷韓國西大門日

戳。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 10,000  

2595
1900-1901 Plum-Blossoms 2c with Taegeuk in Cen-
tre in block of 4 with top left corner margin (KPDA 
15), MNH. 	
1900至1901年梅花2分，太極圖位於中央，四方連新帶

左上直角邊（KPDA 15），無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2593
1900-1901 Plum-Blossoms 2c with Taegeuk in Cen-
tre in block of 4 with top right corner margin (KPDA 
15), MNH. 	
1900至1901年梅花2分，太極圖位於中央，四方連新帶

右上直角邊（KPDA 15），無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000

2594
1900-1901 Plum-Blossoms 2c with Taegeuk in Centre in block 
of 4 with top margin (KPDA 15), MNH. 	
1900至1901年梅花2分，太極圖位於中央，四方連新帶上邊紙

（KPDA 15），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 3,000
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2596
ca 1900s Newspaper wrapper to USA, 
f.w. Plum-Blossoms 2c (Taegeuk 
below denomination), tied by faint 
French cds. Scarce printed matter 
example. 	
約1900年報紙包裝紙寄美國，貼梅花2

錢（太極圖於面額下方），銷法文日

戳。稀罕難得之印刷品例子。	

Estimates HK$ 9,000 - HK$ 15,000

2597
1901 Seoul (7 Nov) to France, f.w. Plum-Blos-
soms 2c (with Taegeuk below denomination), 
tied by Seoul cds in French. Transit Shanghai 
French PO (18 Nov). 	
1901.11.7 首爾寄法國，貼梅花2錢（太極圖位於

面額下方），銷首爾法文日戳。11.18經上海法

局。	

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 25,000

2598
Year 6 (1902) Imperial Korean Telegraphs cover, 
f.w. Plum-Blossom 3 Cheon, tied by single ringed 
cds. With original telegram content. 	
光武六年（1902）大韓帝國電報司封，貼梅花3錢，銷

單圈日戳。附原電報內容。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 15,000

2599
1902 Seoul  (24 Aug) to Germany. Picture postcard, f.w. Plum Blossom 1ch + 3ch, tied by Seoul No. 1 French cds. 
Transit Chemulpo (24 Aug), Shanghai French PO (1 Sep). Arrived Berlin (8 Oct). 	
1902.8.24 漢城寄德國。圖片明信片，貼梅花1錢 + 3錢，銷漢城第一郵局法文日戳。8.24經濟物浦，9.1經上海法國客

郵局。10.8抵柏林。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000  

2600
1902 Seoul (15 Sep) to Russia. Picture postcard, f.w. Plum Blossom 4ch, tied by Seoul No. 1 French cds. Transi Shanghai 
French PO (29 Sep). Arrived Russia (6 Oct). 	
1902.9.15 漢城寄俄國。圖片明信片，貼梅花4錢，銷漢城第一郵局法文日戳。9.29經上海法局。10.6抵俄國。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000  
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2603
Newspaper wrapper from Seoul to Britain, f.w. Plum Blossoms 4s 
(KPDA 18), tied by Seoul cds in French.  
報紙包裝紙自首爾寄英國，貼梅花郵票4錢，銷首爾法文日戳。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 8,000

2601
1902 Gwendoline (7 Jun) to England. Registered cover front only, f.w. Plum Blossom 20ch, tied by Gwendoline French 
cds in blue, matching with Gwendoline registered mark alongside. Arrived London (31 Jul). Founded on 1 Jul 1901, 
this office was opened to handle mail matters of the British mining company office, which contributed the share in the 
expenses for 850 won every year. The privilege remained even after the takeover of Korean Postal Service by Japanese. 
Examples are scarce, not to mention registration usage. 	
1902.6.7 殷山寄英國。掛號封封面，貼梅花20錢，銷殷山法文日戳，旁鈐殷山紅色掛號章。7.31抵倫敦。殷山郵局於1901

年7月1日成立，主要處理英國採礦公司之郵務。郵例向來稀罕，掛號更是難得。

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000   

2602
1902 Seoul (1 Nov) to USA. Gyeongbokgung 
Palace picture postcard, f.w. Plum-Blossom 4c, tied 
by Seoul No.1 cds in French. Arrived San Francisco 
(12 Dec). 	
1902.11.1 首爾寄美國。景福宮風光明信片，貼梅花

4錢，銷首爾1局法文日戳。12.12抵三藩市。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2604
1902 Seoul (9 Jul) to Japan. Registered cover, f.w. 
Plum-Blossoms 15c + 3c, for double weighted 
registered letter rate 18c of the 2nd period of Ja-
pan-Korea special rate, tied by Seoul cds in French, 
alongside with SEOUL registered mark. Transit IJPO 
Kyungsung (10 Jul). Arrived Tokyo (18 Jul). Cover 
opened out for display. One of the few registered cov-
ers to Japan. Ex- Kim Yo Chi (2012). With Philatelic 
Federation of Japan certificate. The 2nd period of the 
Japan-Korea rate was 1 Oct 1901 and 30 Jun 1905. 	
1902.7.9 首爾寄日本。掛號封，貼梅花15錢 + 3錢，

合日韓特殊郵資第二時期之雙倍重量掛號郵資18錢，

銷首爾法文日戳，旁鈐掛號章。7.10經京城日本客郵

局。7.18抵東京。為數件日韓特殊郵資之掛號封之

一。Kim Yo Chi舊藏（2012）。日韓特殊郵資第二時期

為1901年10月1日至1905年6月30日。封剖開以作展示。

附全日本郵趣連合證書。	

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000

2605
1902 Seoul (25 Sep) to Tokyo. Picture post-
card, f.w. Plum Blossom 2ch for to-Japan 2nd 
special rate, teid by Seoul French PO. Transit 
IJP & TO Seoul (26 Sep). Arrived Tokyo (4 
Oct). Postcard rate was increased to 2ch on 
1 Oct 1901 given the strong demand from 
Japan.	
1902.9.25 漢城寄東京。圖片明信片，貼梅花

2錢，合寄日本第二次特別郵資。9.26經漢口

日本客郵局。10.4抵東京。在日本的強烈要求

下，寄日本明信片郵資於1901年10月1日上升至

2錢。		

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000  
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2607
1904 Pyungyang (15 Jan) to USA, f.w. 
Plum-Blossoms 10c, tied by Pyungyang singled 
ringed cds. Transit Chemulpo (24 Jan), Seoul. 
Arrived USA. 	
1904.1.15 平壤寄美國，貼梅花10錢，銷平壤單圈

日戳。1.24經濟物浦、首爾。抵美國。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

2606
1903 Seoul (24 Jul) to French Legation 
in Japan, returned to Seoul. Picture 
postcard, f.w. Plum Blossom 1 ch in 
pair for 2nd to-Japan 2nd special rate, 
tied by Seoul French cds. Arrived 
Tokyo (3 Aug) but delivery wat not 
successful. Returned on 5 Aug. With 
return slip attached. 	
1903.7.24 漢城寄法國駐日本公使館，

退回寄件人。圖片明信片，貼梅花1錢雙

連，合寄日本第二次特別郵資，銷漢城

法文日戳。8.3抵東京但送遞失敗。8.5

退回。貼有退件憑單。	

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000  

2609
1905 (20 Apr) Inchon local, addressing to the French vice 
Consulate Inchon, f.w. Plum-Blossom 3c, tied by Inchon sin-
gle ringed cds. On reverse with “Korean Empire Inchon Port 
Supervisor Mail” seal. 	
1905.4.20 仁川本埠，寄法國駐仁川副領事，貼梅花3錢，銷仁

川單圈日戳。背面鈐“大韓國仁川港監理署信章”。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

2608
1904 Seoul (9 Dec) to USA. Newspaper 
wrapper f.w. Plum-Blossoms 2c (Taegeuk 
below denomination), tied by Seoul No. 1 
cds in French. Scarce prined matter exam-
ple from Seoul No. 1 branch. 	
1904.12.9 首爾寄美國。報紙包裝紙，貼

梅花2錢（太極圖於面額下方），銷首爾

一局法文日戳。稀罕難得之首爾一局印刷

品。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 15,000

2610
1905 Seoul (4 Jun) to Switzerland. Picture postcard, f.w. 
Plum-Blossoms 1c, tied by Seoul cds in French. In com-
bination with French 10c, tied by Shanghai French PO (5 
Jun). Arrived Lucre (14 Jul). Example of Korea-France 
postal convention rate. Ex- Ichiro Kondo (1994). 	
1905.6.4 首爾寄瑞士。圖片明信片，貼梅花1錢，銷首爾法

文日戳。加貼法國票10生丁，銷上海法局6.5中轉戳。7.14

抵Lucre。韓國法國郵政協議之例子。Ichiro Kondo舊藏

（1994）。

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000
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TAEGEUK SURCHARGED ISSUES   太極圖改值票

2611
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 1 Cheon on 25 
Poon in block of 15 (KPDA 28). MLH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“一戔”於2錢5分十五方

連（KPDA 28），輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 12,000 - HK$ 20,000

2614
1901-1903 Taegeuk woodchop surch 1 Cheon on 25 
Poon in block of 15 (KPDA 28B), MNH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖木戳加蓋“一戔”於2錢5分十五

方連（KPDA 28B），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 3,800 - HK$ 7,000

2612
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 1 Cheon on 25 Poon 
in block of 6 (KPDA 28). MLH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“一戔”於2錢5分六方連

（KPDA 28），輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 7,000

2613
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 1 Cheon on 25 
Poon in block of 4 (KPDA 28). MH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“一戔”於2錢5分四方

連（KPDA 28），背貼。

Estimates HK$ 3,200 - HK$ 6,000

2615
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 2 Cheon on 25 Poon in 
block of 10 (KPDA 29). MH. Top perf partly shortened. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“二戔”於2錢5分十方連（KPDA 29

），背貼。頂邊短齒。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 12,000

2616
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 2 Cheon on 
25 Poon in block of 6 (KPDA 29). MLH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“二戔”於2錢5分六

方連（KPDA 29），輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 5,800 - HK$ 8,000

2617
1901-1903 Taegeuk woodchop surch 2 Cheon on 25 Poon in block of 49 (KPDA 29B), MH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖木戳加蓋“二戔”於2錢5分四十九方連（KPDA 29B），背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 9,000 - HK$ 15,000
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2618
1901-1903 Taegeuk woodchop surch 2 Cheon on 25 Poon in block of 12 (KPDA 29A), MNH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖木戳加蓋“二戔”於2錢5分十二方連（KPDA 29A），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 8,000

2619
1901-1903 Taegeuk woodchop surch 3 Cheon on 25 Poon in block of 60 (KPDA 30A), MH. Perf partly split and with short-
ened perf. 	
1901至1903年太極圖木戳加蓋“三戔”於2錢5分六十方連（KPDA 30A），背貼，部分齒孔斷開或短齒。

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 40,000

2621
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 3 Cheon on 50 
Poon in block of 12 (KPDA 30), tied by Seoul cds in 
French. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“三戔”於5錢十二方連

（KPDA 30），銷首爾法文日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 6,000

2622
1901-1903 Taegeuk woodchop surch 3 Cheon on 50 Poon in block of 35 (KPDA 31B), MH. Perf partly 
split and with shortened perf. 	
1901至1903年太極圖木戳加蓋“三戔”於5錢三十五方連（KPDA 31B），背貼，部分齒孔斷開或短齒。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 8,000

2620
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 3 Cheon on 50 Poon 
in block of 6 (KPDA 30), MNH. 	
1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“三戔”於5錢六方連（KPDA 

30），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 7,000
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2623
1901-1903 Taegeuk metal type surch 3 Cheon (三錢) on 50 Poon in block of 24 (KPDA 31), used and 
hinged with paper on reverse.. It is the largest known used block according to Holcombe. With Peter 
Holcombe certificate. Overprint character “三錢” is much rarer than “三戔”. 

1901至1903年太極圖金屬加蓋“三錢”於5錢二十四方連（KPDA 31），銷圓形日戳，背面貼有紙張。Hol-

combe指此為已知最大蓋銷方連。附Peter Holcombe證書。加蓋“三錢”比“三戔”少見得多。	

Estimates HK$ 150,000 - HK$ 300,000

2624
1903 Eagle series 2 Ri in complete sheet of 25 (KPDA 32), 
MH with perf partly split. 	
1903年鷹郵票2厘版票二十五枚新（KPDA 32），背貼，齒孔部分

斷開。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 3,000

2625
1903 Eagle series complete set in horizontal pair (KPDA 32-44), partly with margin or corner margin. MH. 	
1903年鷹郵票橫雙連新全（KPDA32-44），部分帶邊紙或直角邊，背貼。

Estimates HK$ 11,000 - HK$ 20,000

EAGLE ISSUES   鷹郵票
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2627
1903 Eagle series mint and used stamps in a group of 17, denominations from 2ri to 15c, partly tied by 
French cds. 	
1903年鷹郵票新舊票一組17枚，面值由2厘至15錢，部分銷法文日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,200

2626
1903 Eagle series 1c, 3c, 4c, 6c, 10c and 20c in horizontal strip of 3, plus a 1c block of 6 with corner margin, MLH. 	
1903年鷹郵票1錢、3錢、4錢、6錢、10錢及20錢橫三連新，另附一件1錢六方連帶右上直角邊，原膠輕貼。

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 3,000

2628
1904 Chemulpo (23 Apr) to USA. Picture post-
card, f.w. Eagle 2c x2, tied by Chemulpo cds in 
French. Transit Seattle (15 Jun). Arrived Hobo-
ken (20 Jun). 	
1904.4.23 濟物浦寄美國。圖片明信片，貼鷹郵票

2錢x2，銷濟物浦法文日戳。6.15經西雅圖。6.20

抵Hoboken。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 25,000

2629
1905 Seoul (2 Jan) to USA. Newspaper wrapper f.w. Eagle stamp 2c, tied by Seoul No. 1 cds in French (with month invert-
ed variety). One of the a few newspaper wrapper from Seoul No. 1 branch. 	
1905.1.2 首爾寄美國。報紙包裝紙，貼鷹郵票2錢，銷首爾一局法文日戳（月份倒置）。為已知數件出自首爾一局之報紙包裝

紙之一。	

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000

2630
1905 Busan (30 Jun) to USA, f.w. Eagle 10c, tied by JPO 
Busan cds. Transit Kobe (4 Jul). Arrived Washington 
(25 Jul). Example of Korean stamp usage after annex-
ation. 	
1905.6.30 釜山寄美國，貼鷹郵票10錢，銷釜山日本郵局日

戳。7.4經神戶。7.25抵華盛頓。日韓合併後貼用韓國票之例

子。		

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 20,000
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2631
1905 Postal deposit booklet, f.w. Chry-
santhemum, Eagle, Plum-Blossoms, 40th 
Anniv of Coronation x7, tied by Hansung 
single ringed cds. 	
1905年郵政儲金存摺，貼菊切手、鷹、梅

花、登基四十週年等共7枚，銷漢城單圈日

戳。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 20,000

2633
1905 (2 Feb) Dispatch receipt of a mail to Uiju, 
applied with Uiju single ringed. 	
1905.2.2 一件寄義州之郵件到達憑單，鈐義州單

圈日戳。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 20,000

2632
1904 and 1905 a pair of registered receipts, applied with 
Hansung and Jeongju single ringed cds respectively. 
Only a few registered receipts known to exist.	
1904及1905年一對掛號郵件憑單，分別漢城及全州單圈日

戳。掛號單存世者僅有寥寥數件。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

2636
1902 USA (13 Aug) to Fusan, redirected to Seoul, f.w. US 5c, tied 
by Seattle wavy line d.s. Transit Moji (14 Sep), IJPO Fusan (16 
Sep). Arrived Fusan (16 Sep) with cds in French. Redirected to 
Seoul and arrived on 28 Sep with IJPO cds. 	
1902.8.13 美國寄釜山，改寄首爾，貼美國票5分，銷西雅圖機

戳。9.14經門司，9.16經釜山日本客郵局。9.16抵釜山，鈐法文日

戳。改寄首爾，9.28鈐日本客郵局日戳。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 10,000

2637
1903 USA (Dec) to Japan via Seoul, f.w. US 5c, 
tied by Seattle wavy line d.s. No transit or arrival 
cds. 	
1903.12 美國經首爾寄日本，貼美國票5分，銷西雅圖

機戳。無中轉或到達戳。

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000

2634
1901 USA (7 Feb) to Chemulpo, f.w. US 2c in 
strip of 3 with imperf bottom variey, tied by 
obliterator, alongside with Elmira cds. Transit 
Tacoma (12 Feb). Arrived Chemulpo (14 Mar) 
with French cds. 	
1901.2.7 美國寄濟物浦，貼美國票2分橫三連（底

邊無齒），銷殺手戳，旁鈐Elmira日戳。2.12經

Tacoma。3.14抵濟物浦，鈐法文到達戳。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 10,000

2635
1901 USA (25 Apr) to Chemulpo, f.w. US issue 
5c, tied by Elmira d.s. Transit Vancouver (25 Feb), 
Yokohama (13 Mar), Kobe (14 Mar). Arrived IJPO 
Ninsen (27 Mar). 	
1901.4.25 美國寄濟物浦，貼美國票5分，銷Elmira

機戳。2.25經溫哥華，3.13經橫濱，3.14經神

戶。3.27抵仁川日本客郵局。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 15,000

USA TO KOREA   美國寄韓國
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2639
1902 Shanghai (1 Dec) to French legation in Seoul, f.w. 
Germania ovpt. China 5pf, tied by Shanghai German PO 
cds. Arrived IJP & TO Seoul (14 Dec). 	
1902.12.1 上海寄法國駐首爾公使館，貼日耳曼尼亞加蓋

China 5芬尼，銷上海德局日戳。12.14抵首爾日本客郵局。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2638
1901 Germany (21 Oct ) to Chemulpo, returned to sender. 
10pf PSC, tied by Hildesheim cds. Transit with SInga-
pore-Hong Kong marine sorter (17 Nov), Nagasaki (4 
Dec). Arrived JPO Ninsen (10 Dec). Rediretced to Kobe 
(18 Dec) and attempted to reach Ninsen (26 Dec) again. 
Returned to Germany (11 Mar). 	
1901.10.21 德國寄濟物浦，退回寄件人。10芬尼郵資片，

銷Hildesheim日戳。11.17經新加坡-香港海上分揀戳，12.4

經長崎。12.10抵仁川日本郵局。改寄神戶（12.18），再嘗

試寄仁川（12.10），退回德國（3.11）。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 15,000

2640
1903 Turkey (24 Mar) to the Postal Affair Consultant 
of Korean Government, Seoul. PIcture postcard, f.w. 
French 10c, tied by Constantine French PO cds. Transit 
Chemulpo (4 May). Arrived Seoul (4 May) with French 
cds. 	
1903.3.24 土耳其寄首爾之政府郵務顧問。圖片明信片，

貼法國票10生丁，銷君士坦丁堡法國客郵局日戳。5.4經濟

物浦。同日抵首爾，鈐法文日戳。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

OTHER INCOMING COVERS   其他進口封

2641
1905 (31 Feb) German Shanghai-Tientsin Seapost to 
Chemulpo. Picture postcard, f.w. German Kiaochow 1c 
x 4, tied by oval “DEUTSCHE SEEPOST / SHANG-
HAI-TIENTSIN” oval d.s. Trasnit Nagasaki. Scarce 
example posted at German sea post. 	
1905.2.31 德國海郵上海-天津線寄濟物浦。圖片明信

片，貼德佔膠州1分x4，銷橢圓形“DEUTSCHE SEEPOST / 

SHANGHAI - TIENTSIN”日戳。經長崎。於德國海郵投遞

之例子較少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2642
1905 Belgium (5 May) to French Legation Seoul. Picture 
postcard, f.w. Belgian 10c, tied by Brussels cds. Transit Na-
gasaki (27 Jun). Arrived JPO Seoul (30 Jun). 	
1905.5.5 比利時寄法國駐首爾公使館。圖片明信片，貼比利

時票10分，銷布魯塞爾日戳。6.27經長崎。6.30抵首爾日本郵

局。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 15,000

2643
1905 (15 Dec) French 1c stationery card 
from Paris to Victor Collin de Plancy, the 
French Minister, Seoul, uprated by 10c, tied 
by Paris cds. In 1886, Korea and France 
established diplomatic relations. 	
1905.12.15 法國1分郵資片，自巴黎寄法國駐

首爾大使Collin de Plancy，加貼10生丁，

銷巴黎日戳。1886年，韓國與法國建立外交

關係。

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000
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POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品

2644
A pair of Imperial Korean Post 1st 
Print 4c and blue 1c stationery card, 
tied by 
Kyungsung JPO cds and Seoul cds in 
French respectively. 	
大韓帝國第一版4錢及藍色1錢郵資片，

分別銷京城日本郵局日戳及首爾法文日

戳。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2645
1901 (7 Apr) Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card in 
blue from Busan to Ichon, tied by Busan single ringed cds. 
Arrived Chemulpo (9 Apr) with French cds. 	
1901.4.7 大韓帝國藍色1錢郵資片，自釜山寄仁川，銷釜山

單圈日戳。4.9抵濟物浦，鈐法文日戳。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 12,000

2646
1901 (24 May) Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card in 
blue from Chemulpo to Yokohama, tied by Chemulpo cds in 
French. Arrived Yokohama (30 May). On 1 Apr 1899, Japa-
nese post raised postcard rate to 1-1/2s while Korean Post rate 
was 1ch. As the mails between Japan and Korea were applied 
with domestic rate due to the postal convention, using Korean 
postcards was 50% cheaper. 	
1901.5.24 大韓帝國藍色1錢郵資片，自濟物浦寄橫濱，銷濟物

浦法文日戳。5.30抵橫濱。1899年4月1日，日本郵政上調明信

片郵資至1錢五厘，但韓國為5錢。由於往來日韓之郵件採用國

內郵資，故使用韓國郵資片便宜一半。	

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 20,000

2647
1902 (Dec) Imperial Korean Post 1st issue 4c stationery 
card, from Busan to France, tied by Busan single ringed 
cds. Transit IJPO Busan (26 Dec), Nagasaki (25 Dec), 
Yokohama (27 Dec). 	
1902.12 大韓帝國第一版4錢郵資片，自釜山寄法國，

銷釜山單圈日戳。12.26經釜山日本客郵局，12.25經長

崎，12.27經橫濱。

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 20,000

2648
1903 Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card in blue to 
Tunisia, indicia applied with T mark. Transit IJPO Gensan 
(8 Aug), Nagasaki (12 Aug), Yokohama (15 Aug). Arrived 
Kairouan (17 Sep). The franking of surch 1 Cheon and 
2 Cheon on Taegeuk uncancelled, probably put on after-
ward. 	
1903年大韓帝國藍色1錢郵資片寄突尼西亞，郵資圖銷T

章。8.8經元山日本客郵局，8.12經長崎，8.15經橫濱。9.17

抵Kairouan。貼有太極圖改值二戔 + 一戔，但未蓋銷，可能

為後貼。	

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000

2649
1903 (13 Apr) Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card in 
blue, from Inchon to Hansung, tied by Inchon single ring-
led cds. Arrived Hansung (13 Apr). 	
1903.4.13 大韓帝國藍色錢郵資片，自仁川寄漢城，銷仁川

單圈日戳。同日抵漢城。	

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 15,000
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2650
1903 (4 Dec) Imperial Korean Post 1st issue 4c statio-
nery card, from Seoul to England, redirected to Scot-
land, uprated by Plum-Blossoms 2c, tied by Seoul cds in 
French. Transit Chemulpo (4 Dec), Transi-Siberian Rail-
way wagon No. 266 (28 Nov). Arrived London (1 Jan). 	
1903.12.4 大韓帝國第一版4錢郵資片，自首爾寄倫敦，

改寄蘇格蘭，加貼梅花2錢，銷首爾法文日戳。12.4經濟

物浦，11.28經西伯利亞鐵路266號郵車。1.1抵倫敦，再

改寄蘇格蘭。	

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000

2651
1905 (15 Jun) Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card from 
Chemulpo to Tokyo, uprated by Plum-Blossoms 1c, tied by 
JPO Chemulpo cds in violet. 	
1905.6.15 大韓帝國1錢郵資片自濟物浦寄東京，加貼梅花1

錢，銷濟物浦日本郵局紫色日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 25,000

2652
1905 (8 Aug) Imperial Korean Post 1c stationery card from Kyungsung to 
Canton, tied by JPO Kyungsung cds., alongside with “Postage deficient” verti-
cacl seal. 	
1905.8.8 大韓帝國1錢郵資片自京城寄廣州，銷京城日本客郵局日戳，旁鈐“不

足”直戳。

Estimates HK$ 17,000 - HK$ 30,000

JAPANESE POST IN KOREA & 
          JAPANESE OCCUPATION	
日本客郵局與日佔時期

2653
A group of 13 Korean theme PPC, showcasing the people, map and landscape of Korea. Mostly unused.
一組十三件韓國主題明信片，展示了民眾、地圖、城市風貌等。大多未使用。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000
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2654
1885 Fusan (15 Nov) to USA, f.w. Japanese Koban 5s, tied by IJPO Fusan-po 1stt DK type domestic cds. Transit Nagasa-
ki (28 Nov), Yokohama (3 Dec), San Francisco (19 Dec). Arrived Boston (26 Dec). Illustration p.9 in “The Korean Postal 
History 1884-1905” by Meiso Mizuhara. 	
1885年釜山寄美國，貼日本小判5錢，銷釜山浦日本客郵局1型DK雙圈日戳。11.28經長崎，12.3經橫濱，12.19經三藩

市。12.26抵波士頓。水原明窗《朝鮮近代郵便史》第9頁原件。			 

Estimates HK$ 60,000 - HK$ 120,000

2655
1886 Ninsen to Shanghai, f.w. Japanese Koban 5s with top left corner margin, tied by IJPO Ninsen-ko 1st DK type domes-
tic cds. Transit Nagasaki (11 Jan), IJPO Shanghai (13 Jan). Arrived Shanghai Chinese PO (13 Jan) with dollar cds. Mails 
with Ninsen and Ninsen-ko 1st type DK cds are very scarce. 	
1886年仁川寄上海，貼日本小判5錢帶左上直角邊，銷仁川港日本客郵局1型DK雙圈日戳。1.11經長崎，1.13經上海日局。1.13

抵上海清郵，鈐大圓戳。蓋有仁川及仁川港日本客郵局1型DK日戳之封片極罕。			 

Estimates HK$ 80,000 - HK$ 100,000  

2656
1895 Ninsen (8 Apr) to Japanese Consulate at Singapore, 
f.w. Japanese Koban 10s, tied by IJPO Ninsen (Incheon) 
English cds. Transit Nagasaki (16 Apr), Hong Kong (22 
Apr). Arrived Singapore (30 Apr). Cover opened at left. 
With original letter. 	
1895.4.8 仁川寄日本駐新加坡領事，貼日本小判10錢，銷

仁川（Ninsen）日本客郵局英文日戳。4.16經長崎，4.22

經香港。4.30抵新加坡。封左側打開，附原信。	

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000  

2657
1896 Seoul (13 Nov) to Russia. Registered cover, f.w. 
Japanese 10s + 20s, tied by IJPO Seoul cds, alongside with 
Jinsen registered label. Transit Yokohama (21 Nov), Lon-
don. Arrived St Petersburg (15 Dec). An Japanese branch 
office in Jinsen (Incheon) was founded on 11 Jul 1888 and 
was later to be full post office on 20 Mar 1901. Scarce early 
registration usage. 	
1896.11.13 漢城寄俄國。掛號封，貼日本票10錢 + 20錢，

銷漢城日本客郵局日戳，旁貼仁川掛號標籤。11.21經橫濱，

隨後經倫敦。12.15抵聖彼得堡。日本於1888年7月11日於仁

川設置分局，並於1901年3月20日升格為郵局。稀罕之早期掛

號例子。	

Estimates HK$ 20,000 - HK$ 30,000
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2660
1910s a group of 3 On Service covers and telegram cover from 
Neungju, applied with Neungju cds. 	
1910年代一組三件綾州寄出之公文封及電報封，鈐綾州日戳。		

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 15,000

2659
A pair of Government-General of Chōsen official covers, 
both applied with Gwanghwamun cds. 	
一對朝鮮總督府遞信局公文封，無貼票，均鈐光化門日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500

2658
1910s a group of 4 telegram letters and cover from Neungju, Gwangju and Busan. Partly f.w. telegraph label. 	
1910年代一組四件電報紙及信封，出自綾州、光州及釜山，部分貼電報標籤。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 15,000

2661
1938. Parcel wrapper mailed from Seongju-gun near Pusan to Pyongyong, franked with 2x 1s + 2x 10s stamps paying for 
registered parcel post, tied by Showa 13.5.8 datestamp (1938), No receiver as customary. Wrapper in excellent condition, 
rare thus. 
1938年包裹。昭和13年5月8日從庆尚北道慶北 倉泉寄京城（平壤），貼2x 1錢+ 2x10錢日本郵票，包裹、票、戳均無損，無

到戳，十分難得。 

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000  

2662
Cover from Pyongyong to Peking. Arrived IJPO Peking 4.6.10 (1910), undelivered despite multiple attempts, therefore 
opened by post office with explanatory notes pasted, and resealed with 5 labels. Upon arrival at Pyongyong on 34.6.1 (43rd 
year of Emperor Meiji, 1910) it collected another 3 reseal labels of the Viceroy’s Government, which was the regime erected 
by Japan to govern Korea, assimilated that same year. Postage due cachet indicated 18 sens to collect from the original send-
er. 
明治43年（1910年），韓國京城（平壤）寄北京，郵票被後來的標簽覆蓋，4.6到京，多次投遞無著，被拆開重封，貼5枚封

條，銷北京日局公曆日戳（26.5.10即1910年），並附有英文説明便條，到達京城后加貼3枚少見的“統監府封椷“，銷京城明

治紀元43.6.1日戳，銷英文欠資戳，注明“18錢”，當年日韓合併，統監府是日本統治韓國的殖民政府。

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 8,000  
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2664
1924 (27 Jan) Official cover from Taxation Bureau, Govern-
ment-General of Chōsen to Taxation Bureau, Cheonan, f.w. Japanese 
Koban 3s in pair, tied by Gwanghwamun d.s. Cover folded at mid-
dle. 	
1924.1.27 朝鮮總督府稅務官署公文封，寄天安稅務署長，貼日本票3

錢雙連，銷光化門機戳。封中折。		

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 6,000

2663
1905 Chemulpo to USA. Registered cover, f.w. Chry-
santhemum 2s + 3s + 10s + Koban 15s, tied by Chemul-
po JPO cds., alongside with registered label. Transit 
Moji (10 Jul). Transit Seattle (Aug). Arrived Hoboken 
(14 Aug). 	
1905年濟物浦寄美國。掛號封，貼菊切手2錢 + 3錢 + 10

錢 + 小判15錢，銷濟物浦日本郵局日戳，旁貼掛號標

籤。7.10經門司。8月經西雅圖。8.14抵 Hoboken。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 7,000

2665
1940s a group of 3 British POW covers to Jinsen or Keijo POW camp, all frankless, applied with British censor mark or 
label as well as Japanese censor mark and name seal of the censor upon arrival. 	
1940年代一組三件英軍戰俘封寄仁川或京城戰俘營，無貼票，帶英國檢查章或封條，到達後再鈐日本檢查章及檢查員名字

章。	

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 3,000  

2666
1937 a group of 3 Korea-China FFC and Patriotic Aviation commemorative cover, former two from Keijo to Tientsin. 	
937年一組三件韓國首航封及紀念封，前者兩件，為韓中通航首航封，自京城寄天津。	

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 3,000  

2667
1905-1945 a group of 8 outgoing covers to USA and Europe, sending from Jinsen, Inchon and Keijo cds respectively, f.w. 
varios Japanese issues, showcasing Siberian and Pacific Ocean route as well as censor covers. Mostly registered. 	
1905至1945年一組八件寄歐美封，出自仁川、漢城等，貼不同日本票，展示了西伯利亞及太平洋郵路，包含戰爭檢查封。大部

分掛號。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 20,000

2668
A group of 8 Korean picture postcards and stationery cards, applied with Chemulpo, Jinsen, Ninsen cds. One card with 
“PAQUEBOT” cachet alongside with Jinsen Chosen cds. 	
一組八件韓國圖片明信片及郵資片，銷濟物浦、仁川等日戳。當中一件鈐“PAQUEBOT”橫戳。		

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000  
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2670
1900s an assorted group of 15 Korea covers, stationery cards and telegram, sending from various small towns including 
Gimju, Cheongju, Jinju etc. Including registered examples. 	
1900年代一組十五件韓國封片及電報，出自多個小地名，包括金州、晉州、清州等，當中包含掛號封。

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 5,000

2669
1920-1930s a group of 6 Korean covers 
and stationery cards, showcasing Gen-
san, Keijo, Mokpo and commemorative 
d.s.
1920至1930年代一組六件韓國封片，

展示了元山、京城、木浦及紀念日

戳。	

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 6,000  

VIEW OF KOREA   朝鮮風光

2671
A group of 10 Korea and Japan view stereocards produced by Underwood & Underwood Publisher 
一組十件韓國及日本風光立體卡，由Underwood & Underwood Publisher製造。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000 

2672
A group of 3 PPC showing the map of Korean peninsular and Japan. 
一組三件印有朝鮮半島及日本地圖之圖片明信片。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000  

RUSSO-JAPANESE WAR 1904-05
SINO-JAPANESE WAR 1894-95

甲午戰爭 日俄戰爭
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2673
1895 a pair of Japanese military covers from the 1st Army FPO 
No. 14 to Japan, frankless, applied with FPO cds in red. One 
cover dated 16 Oct which is the latest record of this FPO. 
1895年一對日本軍郵封，由第一軍第十四野戰郵便局寄日本，鈐

紅色日戳。當中一件出自10月16日，為該局最晚記錄。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2674
1894 a pair of Japanese military postcards used by the 
navy in Korea, sending from warship HIJMS Yamashiro 
and Kishima respectively. Arrived Japan. As the Japa-
nese navy had very little action during the early stage 
of Sino-Japanese War, existing examples from navy are 
scarce. 
1894年一對日本海軍於朝鮮使用之軍事明信片，分別寄自

戰艦山城及鹿島。抵日本。由於日本海軍在甲午戰爭初期

行動不多，故存世軍郵極少。

Estimates HK$ 1,300 - HK$ 2,500 

NAVAL MAILS   海軍軍郵

2675
1894 (11 Nov) Japanese military cover from ship Nagato-maru 
to Japan, applied with “2nd Army No. 1 Field PO” cds in red. 
Nagato maru was chartered by the Japanese navy as troop carri-
er. Scarce naval example. 
1894.11.11 日本軍郵封，由運兵船長門號寄日本，鈐“第二軍第

一野戰便郵局”紅色日戳。長門號被日本海軍徵用作運兵船，難得

之海軍例子。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 3,000

2676
1895 (4 Mar) By John J Arourke, USS Baltimore, Nagasaki to 
USA, f.w. Koban 5s, tied by Nagasaki cds. With original letter 
descrbing the activities of Japanese navy in Weihaiwei. Very 
scarce witness from the US navy. 
1895.5.4 由美軍戰艦Baltimore號的John J Arourke經長崎寄美

國，貼小判5錢，銷長崎英文日戳。附原信，內容講述日本海軍

於威海衛的動向。由美軍見證日俄戰爭的有趣稀罕記錄。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 3,000  

WEIHAIWEI OCCUPATION ARMY   威海衛佔領軍

2677
1895 (14 Apr) Japanese military cover from Weihaiwei to Japan, fran-
kless, applied with “Weihaiwei No. 1 Field Post Office” cds in black. 
Arrived Japan (22 Apr). 	
1895.4.14 日軍軍郵封，自威海衛寄日本，無貼票，鈐稀罕少見之“威海

衛第一郵便局”黑色日戳。4.22抵日本。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2678
1895 (1 Dec) Japanese military cover from Weihaiwei to Japan, frank-
less, applied with scarce “No. 20 Field Post Office” cds in red. Arrived 
Japan (10 Dec). This FPO was located at Weihaiwei and covers are very 
scarce. 	
1895.12.1 日本軍郵封自威海衛寄日本，無貼票，鈐稀罕少見之“第二拾

野戰郵便局”紅色日戳。12.10抵日本。此軍郵局位於威海衛，存世信封

極少。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2679
1896 a pair of Japanese military covers from Weihaiwei to Japan, 
frankless, applied with “Weihaiwei No. 1 Field Post Office” cds in red. 
Arrived Japan. 	
1896年一對日軍軍郵封，自威海衛寄日本，無貼票，鈐稀罕少見之“威

海衛第一郵便局”紅色日戳。抵日本。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2680
1896 a pair of Japanese military covers to Weihaiwei, frankless, both 
applied with scarce “Weihaiwei No. 1 Field Post Office” cds in red. 	
1896年一對日軍軍郵封，自威海衛寄日本，無貼票，鈐稀罕少見之“威海

衛第一郵便局”紅色日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000
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2681
1896 (14 Jul) Japanese military cover from Weihaiwei to 
Japan, frankless, applied with scarce “Weihaiwei No. 1 Field 
Post Office” cds in red. Arrived Japan (28 Jul). 	
1896.7.14 日軍軍郵封，由威海衛佔領軍寄日本，無貼票，

鈐鈐少見之“威海衛第一郵便局”紅色日戳。7.28抵日

本。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2682
1897 Japanese military cover from Taiwan military police 
to Weihaiwei Occupation Army, applied with Weihaiwei 
No. 1 Post Office (27 Mar) arrival cds. Example of Wei-
haiwei FPO is already scarce, sending from Taiwan is even 
rarer. 	
1897年日軍軍郵封，自台灣憲兵隊寄威海衛劉公島，鈐“威

海衛第一郵便局”黑色到達戳（3.27）。威海衛軍郵封本已

少見，寄自台灣更是難得。		

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2683
1897 (20 Jan) Japanese military cover from Nagano to 
Weihaiwei Occupation Army, f.w. Koban 2s, tied by Nar-
amoto cds. Arrived with scarce “Weihaiwei No. 1 Field 
Post Office” cds in black (2 Feb). 	
1897.1.20 日軍軍郵封，由長野寄威海衛佔領軍，貼小判

2錢，銷信濃日戳。2.2抵達，鈐少見之“威海衛第一郵便

局”黑色日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

2684
1897 a pair of Japanese military covers to Weihaiwei 
Occupation Army, applied with both applied with scarce 
“Weihaiwei No. 1 Field Post Office” cds in black. 	
1897年一對日本軍郵封寄威海衛佔領軍，均無貼票，鈐稀罕

少見之“威海衛第一郵便局”黑色到達戳。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 3,000

RUSSO-JAPANESE WAR   日俄戰爭

2686
A group of 10 picture postcards in the theme of Russo-Japanese 
War, depicting various war scenes. Partly coloured. Including 
one card showing the group photo of Tōgō Heihachirō with oth-
er military leaderst at Port Arthur, sending from Port Arthur to 
France. Other mostly commercially used from Tientsin French 
PO. Very historical. 
一組十張日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描繪了不同戰爭場景。當中

一件印有東鄉平八郎與其他日軍將領於旅順之合照，並於旅順日

本客郵局寄出。餘大多自天津法國客郵局實寄。極具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500

2687
A group of 7 picture postcards in the theme of Rus-
so-Japanese War, depicting war scene on land and sea. 
Probably from the same series. Mostly commercially 
used from Tientsin French PO. Very historical. 
一組七張日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描繪了陸戰及海戰

情景，應出自同一套。大多自天津法國客郵局實寄。極

具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000

2685
A pair of picture postcards in the theme of Russo-Jap-
anese War, depicting war scene of cavalry and artil-
lery. Both commercially used from Tientsin French 
PO. Very historical. 
一對日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描繪騎兵及炮兵作戰情

景，自天津法國客郵局實寄。極具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500
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2688
A group of 4 picture postcards in the 
theme of Russo-Japanese War, depict-
ing war scene. With bilingual descrip-
tion. All commercially used from 
Tientsin French PO. Very historical. 
一組四張日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描

繪了陸戰情景，均自天津法國客郵局實

寄。極具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,200

2689
A group of 3 picture postcards in the theme of Rus-
so-Japanese War, depicting war scenes on land and sea. 
All commercially used from Tientsin French PO or 
Saigon. Very historical. 
一組三張日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描繪了陸戰及海戰情

景，均自天津法國客郵局或西貢實寄。極具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000

2690
A group of 3 picture postcards in the theme of Rus-
so-Japanese War, depicting war scene on land and sea. 
Probably from the same series. All commercially used 
from Saigon. Very historical. 
一組三張日俄戰爭主題圖片明信片，描繪了陸戰及海戰情

景，應出自同一套，均自西貢實寄。極具歷史意義。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000

2691
1905 (26 May) from the 1st Army to Victor Collin de Plancy, the French Minister, Seoul, frankless, applied with 
“1st Army / 12th Field PO” cds and censor mark in red. Example of Russi-Japanese War. 	
1905.5.26 由第一軍寄法國駐朝鮮領事Victor Collin de Plancy，無貼票，鈐“第一軍第十二野戰局”日戳，及“

檢閱濟”紅戳。日俄戰爭例子。

Estimates HK$ 13,000 - HK$ 25,000

2692
A group of 6 Russo-Japa-
nese War comic PPC, mostly 
unused. 
一組六件日俄戰爭主題漫畫明

信片，大多未使用。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - 
HK$ 1,500  
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2693
1905 Russia (8 Jan) to Chief of Chinese Eastern Railway, Harbin. Registered cover, f.w. Coat of Arms 7k in pair on 
reverse, tied by St. Petersburg cds. Arrived Harbin Head Field PO (27 Jan) with T&S type 7 cds. 
1905.1.8 俄國寄哈爾濱之中東鐵路主管。掛號封，背貼軍徽圖7戈比雙連，銷聖彼得堡日戳。1.27抵哈爾濱野戰總局T&S 

7型日戳。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000  

2694
1905 (18 Aug) Picture postcard used by the Russian military, probably at Harbin to Russia, frankless, 
applied with Russian Field PO cds and unit seal in violet. 
1905.8.18 俄軍圖片明信片，應由哈爾濱寄俄國，無貼票鈐野戰軍郵局日戳及部隊章。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,200  

NORTH KOREA
北 韓

2695
A pair of North Korean propaganda PPC, both unused. 	
一對北韓政治宣傳明信片，均未使用。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 500   
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2696
1948 a pair of telegram forms used in Pyong-
yang, applied with Pyongyang Central tele-
gram office cds. 	
1948年一對平壤電報單，均鈐平壤中央電信局

日戳。

Estimates HK$ 3,200 - HK$ 5,000 

KOREAN WAR MILITARY MAILS   韓戰軍郵

2697
1950 (10 Oct) North Korea military cover f.w. Order 
of the National Flag 1w green. Cover trimmed at bot-
tom. 	
1950.10.10 朝鮮軍郵封，貼國旗勳章綠色1圜。封底被

裁。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000     

2698
1953 (1 Mar) Chinese people’s delegation to North Korea 
cover, applied with Korean People’s Army PO circular 
seal. 	
1953.3.1 中國人民赴朝慰問團封，鈐朝鮮人民軍軍郵局圓

戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500   

2700                 
1950s  large group of about 60 North Korean military postcards, partly 
applied with FPO cds and Korean People’s Army PO circular seal. 
1950年代一組約60枚朝鮮人民軍軍事明信片，均寫有內容。當中包含鈐軍郵

局日戳及朝鮮人民軍軍郵局紅色圓戳之實寄例子。

Estimates HK$ 11,000 - HK$ 20,000 

2699
1953 North Korean military postcard, frankless, 
applied with People’s Army circular red seal and 
red star marking. 
1953年北韓軍事明信片，鈐人民軍軍郵圓戳及紅星

圓戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500   

EX
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2702                                                                        
A large group of about 50 5th Anniv of Korean People’s Army covers, 
all frankless, with anti-USA slogan printing, containing commercial 
usage with army PO circular seal. 
一組約50件朝鮮人民軍建軍五週年軍郵封，無貼票，印有反美口號。當

中包含年鈐朝鮮人民軍藍色圓戳之實寄例子。

Estimates HK$ 9,500 - HK$ 12,000  

2701
1950s Pre-printed North Korean military post-
card, frankless, applied with cds in blue. 	
1950年代北韓軍郵封，寫有地址，鈐藍色日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   

EX

2704
ca 1953 cover applied with Korean People’s Army 
PO circular seal in blue. 	
約1953年一件鈐朝鮮人民軍藍色圓戳之信封。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500   

2706
1955 Sinyizu  (22 Oct) to Sweden. Registered cover, f.w. Order of Soldier’s Honour 40w + Hwanghae Iron Works 10w + 
Admiral Li Sun Sin 2w + North Korea - Soviet Union Friendship 20w, tied by Sinyizu bilingual cds., alongside with regis-
tered mark and label. Along with a delivery slip. 	
1955.10.22 新義州寄瑞典，貼士兵榮譽勳章40圜 + 黃海道煉鋼廠10圜 + 李舜臣2圜 + 朝鮮蘇聯友誼20圜，銷新義州韓文英

文日戳，另見掛號標籤及戳記。另附送遞憑單。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 5,000 

2705
1950s a pair of North Korean military postcards, 
both f.w. 6th Anniv of Liberation from Japan 1w 
in pair, tied by faint cds in blue. Showing sender 
address as Korean People’s Army Field Mail-
box. 	
1950年代一對朝鮮軍郵明信片，均貼自日本佔領解

放六週年，銷模糊之藍色日戳。印有朝鮮人民軍野

戰郵箱作寄件地址。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000 

2703
1950s Pre-printed North Korean mili-
tary cover, frankless, applied with cds 
in black on reverse. 	
1950年代北韓軍郵封，寫有地址，背面

鈐黑色日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   
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2707
1950s Russian magazine titled “Korea On the Way to 
Peace”. Historical. 	
1950年代一份以“韓國走上和平之路”為題之蘇聯雜誌。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2709
1950 (28 Jul) and 1950 (27-30 Jun) a group of 4 Izvestia and 
Pravda newspaper, reporting the beginning and end of Korean 
War. 	
1950.7.28及1950.6.27-30一組四份《消息報》及《真理報》，報

導了韓戰的爆發與結束。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2710
1953 Russian magazine “People’s China”, contain-
ing two pages recording the gratitude of Korean 
people to the People’s Volunteer Army. 	
1953年俄文雜誌《人民的中國》，內含兩頁記錄朝鮮

人民感謝中國人民志願軍。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2708
A pair of Russian News Agency TASS photos, showing the 
North Korean military nurses and farmers. (24.5 x 18cm). 	
一對俄羅斯塔斯新聞社相片，影像分別為北韓軍隊護士及農民。

（24.5 x 18厘米）。	

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 3,000   

2711
A group of 8 North Korean va-
riety stamps, showcasing imperf 
and double-print varieties. 	
一組八枚北韓變異票，包括漏齒

及複印變異。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - 
HK$ 4,000   

2712
A group of 4 sheets f.w. North Korean CTO issues, including 5th Anniv of Liberation, 6th Anniv of Liberation, General Tang 
Ho-san, Order of Soldier’s Honour, Peace Propaganda etc. 	
一組四張貼有北韓蓋銷票之貼票頁，包括解放五週年、解放六週年、Tang Ho-san將軍、士兵榮譽勳章、和平鴿等。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   

2713
1946 Diamond Mountains violet and 
red 50w in a group of 19, containing 
perf and imperf sinlge and multiples. All 
mint. 	
1946年金剛山紫色及紅色50圜新票一組19

枚，包含有齒、無齒單枚及連票。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

NORTH KOREA ISSUES   北韓郵票
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2714
1946 Diamond Mountains 50Ch blue in complete sheet of 
100, vertically imperf, MNH. 	
1946年金剛山藍色50錢版票100枚新，無直齒。無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000   

2715
1946 The 1st Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 50ch, MNH. 	
1946年自日本佔領解放一週年新，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500   

2716
1947 The 1st Anniv of the Agrarian Reform in a group of 13, containing perf and imperf examples. Mostly mint. 	
1947年農業改革一週年一組13枚，包含有齒及無齒票，大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2717
1948 Establishment of the People’s Republic in a group 
of 18, containing perf and imperf examples. Mostly 
mint. 	
1948年共和國成立新舊票18枚，包含有齒及無齒票，大多為

新。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500  

2718
1949 North Korean Flag - Brownish Paper 6w in a group 
of 7, including single, horizontal pair and two CTO piec-
es. 	
1949年北韓國旗棕紙6圜共7枚，包含新票單枚、雙連及兩枚

蓋銷剪片。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500 

2719
1949 North Korean Flag - Brownish Paper 6w in complete 
sheet of 100, MNH. Folded along perf. 	
1949年北韓國旗棕紙6圜版票100枚新，無貼折版。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  

2720
1950 (4 Apr) Order of the National Flag 1w green in com-
plete sheet of 100, tied by Pyongyang first day cds. MNH 
without gum as issued. Folded twice. 	
1950.4.4 國旗動章綠色1圜蓋銷版票100枚，銷平壤首日日

戳。無貼。對折兩次。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000  
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2722
1950-1957 Order of the National Flag 1w green in a 
group of 24, in deep and light shades, containing perf 
and imperf examples. Mostly MNH. 	
1950至1957年國旗動章綠色1圜新舊票24枚，刷色深淺

不同，包含無齒及有齒票。絕大部分為新。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000   

2721
1950-1957 Order of the National Flag 1w orange in a 
group of 14, containing perf and imperf examples. All 
mint. 	
1950至1957年國旗動章橙色1圜新票枚14，包含無齒及有齒票。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2724
1950-1957 Order of the National Flag, orange and rouletted 
perf, 1w in incomplete sheet of 64, MNH. Folded along 
perf. 	
1950至1957年國旗動章橙色線式齒1圜不規則版票64枚新，無

貼折版。

Estimates HK$ 2,400 - HK$ 4,000  

2723
1950-1957 Order of the National Flag green rouletted 
1w in complete sheet of 100. MNH. A few stamps with 
light stains. Folded along perf. 	
1950至1957年國旗動章綠色線式齒1圜版票100枚新，數

枚帶微污，無貼折版。		

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  
2725
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
orange 1w in 2 half sheets of 50 and 60, MNH. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年橙色1圜半版版票50枚及

60枚新，無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2726
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
orange 1w in complete sheet of 100. MNH. Folded along 
perf.	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年橙色1圜版票100枚新，

無貼折版。	

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  
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2727
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
re-print 2w in CTO complete sheet of 100, tied by first day 
cds. Folded along perf. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年再版2圜蓋銷版票100

枚，銷首日日戳。折版。	

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000   

2728
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
green 6w in complete sheet of 100, MNH. Folded along 
perf. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年綠色6圜版票100枚新，

無貼折版。	

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000

2730
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
red imperf 6w in complete sheet of 100. MNH. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年紅色無齒6圜版票100枚

新，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000   

2731
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Ja-
pan imperf 10w in sheet of 64,  including 2 stamps with 
misaligned variety. MNH. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年10圜版票六十四枚

新，當中兩枚套印歪斜，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 7,000  

2732
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
rouletted perf 10w in complete sheet of 100. MNH. Folded 
along perf.	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年線式齒10圜版票100枚

新，無貼折版。	

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  

2729
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
6w deep green perf block of 4 and light green imperf sin-
gle. Both MNH. 	  
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年6圜深綠色有齒四方連及

淺綠色單枚新，均無貼。

Estimates HK$ 200 - HK$ 400  
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2735
1950-1957 The 5th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
and its new colour issue in a group of 30, containing origi-
nal and reprint. Mostly mint. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年及其新刷色票一組30

枚，包含原版及再版票，大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 3,000   

2733
1950-1957 The 5th Anniv of Liberation from Japan roulet-
ted perf 1w in complete sheet of 100, MNH. Folded along 
perf. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年線式齒1圜版票100枚

新，無貼折版。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 7,000   

2734
1950-1957 The 5th Anniv of Liberation from Japan 2w in 
complete sheet of 100, with red colour shifted down vari-
ety, MNH. Folded along perf. 	
1950至1957年自日本佔領解放五週年2圜版票100枚新，紅色

套印下移變異。無貼折版。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000  

2736
1950 Capture of Seoul pairs and block of 4 in a group of 3, one pair with red colour shifted variety. All 
MNH. 	
1950年攻陷漢城雙連及四方連共3件，當中一件雙連帶紅色套印移位變異。無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000   

2737
1950 Capture of Seoul in block of 20, with red colour shifted down variety. MNH without gum as issued. 	
1950年攻陷漢城二十方連新，帶紅色套印移位變異。無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   

2738
Republic of Korea 1st Definitive Issue 10 Won (Crane), 20 Won (Haegumgang), and 30 Won (Ginseng), captured 
from Seoul GPO by the North, overprinted “Democratic People’s Republic of Korea” in red for postal validation.  
大韓民國第一版普票10圜、20圜、30圜加蓋“朝鮮人民共和國” 新，朝鮮占領漢城以後，虜獲了大量韓國郵票，加

蓋後繼續出售，未加蓋的不得使用。 

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,200  

NORTH KOERAN OCCUPATION OF SEOUL  朝鮮佔領漢城
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2739
1955-1957 Admiral Li Sun Sin 1w and 2w in group of 20, containing perf and imperf examples. Partly CTO. 	
1951至1957年李舜臣1圜及2圜一組20枚，包含有齒及無齒票，部分蓋銷。		

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800  

2740
1951-1957 Order of Li Sun Sin 6w in a group of 
10, showcasing different shaes, containing perf and 
imperf examples. Partly CTO. 	
1951至1957年李舜臣勳章6圜一組十枚，刷色不同，

包含有齒及無齒票，部分蓋銷。		

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2741
1951 -1957 Kim Ki Ok 1w in a group of 14, 
containing perf and imperf as well as reprint 
examples. Mostly mint. 	
1951至1957年Kim Ki Ok 1圜新舊票14枚，包含

無齒、有齒及再版票。絕大部分為新。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2742
1951 The 6th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan - White or Brownish Paper in a group of 22. containing perf and imperf 
examples. Mostly mint. 	
1951年自日本佔領解放六週年白色及棕色紙一組22枚，包含有齒及無齒票。大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 2,500 

2743
1951 North Korean Flag surch 5w/6w on piece, tied by partial cds. 	
1951年北韓國旗改值5圜蓋6圜剪片，銷圓形日戳。		

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000   

2744
1951-1955 General Tang Ho-san, Order of Soldier’s Honour in a group of 30, containing perf 
and imperf examples. Partly used. 	
1951至1955年Tang Ho-san將軍及士兵榮譽勳章一組30枚，包含有齒及無齒票，部分信銷。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   
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2745
1951-1957 Victory Propaganda 10w in a group of 9, 
containing perf and imperf examples. Mostly mint. 	
1951至1957年勝利宣傳10圜一組9枚，包含有齒及無齒票。

大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2746
1952-1955 Li Su Dok in a group 
of 20, containing perf and imperf 
examples. Mostly mint. 	
1952至1955年Li Su Dok一組20枚，

包含有齒及無齒票。大多為新。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,000   

2747
1952-1957 Peace Propaganda in 
a group of 18, containing perf 
and imperf examples. Mostly 
used. 	
1952至1957年和平宣傳一組18

枚，包含有齒及無齒票。大多蓋

銷。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000   

2748
1952-1957 Day of Anti-US Imperialist Struggle 10w in a group of 6, containing perf and imperf examples. All mint. 	
1952至1957年反美帝鬥爭日10圜新票一組6枚，包含有齒及無齒票。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2749
1953 -1957 Day of Anti-US Imperialist Struggle in a set of 6, including perf and imperf 10w as well as mint and CTO 20w. 	
1953至1957年反美帝鬥爭日一組6枚，當中10圜包括有齒及無齒票，20圜包括新票及蓋銷票。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000  

2750
1952-1957 Chinese Korean Friendship 20w 
in a group of 9, containing mint and used 
stamps. 	
1952至1957年中朝友誼20圜新舊票一組9枚。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500 

2751
1952 -1957 The 7th Anniversary of 
Liberation from Japan x7, containing 
perf and imperf exampels as well as 
two CTO pieces. 	
1952至1957年自日本佔領解放七週年

共7枚，包含有齒、無齒票及兩枚蓋銷

剪片。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000   
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2752
1952-1957 International Youth Day in a group of 
7, containing perf and imperf examples. Mostly 
mint. 	
1952至1957年國際青年日一組7枚，包含有齒及無齒

票。大多為新。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800   

2753
1953-1957 The 5th Anniv of 
National Army in a group of 9, 
including perf and imperf singles 
and pairs. MNH without gum as 
issued. 	
1953至1957年朝鮮人民軍五週年一組

九枚新，包含括有齒及無齒單枚及雙

連，無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,000   

2754
1953 -1957 International Women’s Day 
in a group of 10, containing perf and 
imperf mint examples as well as CTO 
pieces. 	
1953至1957年國際婦女節共10枚，包含

有齒、無齒新票及蓋銷剪片。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500

2755
1954-1957 The 6th Anniv of the National Army 10w 
in a group of 4, containing perf and imperf exam-
ples. One used. 	
1954至1957年朝鮮人民軍六週年10圜一組4枚，包含有

齒及無齒票，一枚信銷。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000  

2756
1954 -1957 International Women’s Day 10w x2, one carmien and one 
brick-red. Former MH and latter MNH with top margin. 	
1954至1957年國際婦女節10圜2枚新，一枚洋紅，一枚磚紅。前者背貼，後

者無貼帶上紙邊。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2757
1954-1957 Labour Day 10w in a group of 8, containing 
perf and imperf examples. One used. 	
1954至1957年勞動節10圜一組8枚，包含有齒及無齒票，一枚

信銷。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500  

2758
1954-1957 National Congress of Young Activists 
in a group of 4, containing perf and imperf exam-
ples. Mostly mint. 	
1954至1957年青年活動家國家會議一組四枚，包含

有齒及無齒票。大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000   
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2759
1954 The 9th Anniversary of Liberation from Japan 
in a group of 10, containing perf and imperf exam-
ples. Mostly mint. 	
1954年自日本佔領解放九週年一組10枚，包含有齒及

無齒票。大多為新。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 800  

2760
1954 The 6th Anniversary of People’s Repub-
lic 10w x9, including perf and imperf orig-
inal print and reprint horizonal pair. Mostly 
MNH. 	
1954年北韓六週年10圜新舊票9枚，包含原版有

齒、無齒票及再版橫雙連，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,200 

2761
1954-1956 Taedong Gate reddish 
brown and purple brown in a group 
of 21, containing perf and imperf 
examples. One stamp piece show-
casing paper-folded variety. Mostly 
mint. 	
1954至1956年大同門紅棕色及紫棕色

票一組21枚，包含有齒及無齒票。一

枚剪片帶拍白變異。大多為新。	

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500   

2762
1955-1956 7th Anniv of the National Army imperf 10w 
single and strip of 3, former mint while latter used. 	
1955至1956年朝鮮人民軍建軍七週年無齒10圜單枚及橫三連

新，前者為新，後者銷圓形日戳。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800   

2763
1955 -1957 North Korea - Soviet Union 
Friendship and 1955 The 10th Anniv of 
Liberation from Japan in a group of 19, con-
taining perf and imperf examples. Mostly 
used. 
1955至1957年朝蘇友好及1955年自日本佔領

解放十週年一組19枚，包含有齒及無齒票。

大多為舊票。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000 

2764
1955 -1957 North Korea - Soviet Union Friendship 
10w, 20w and 10th Anniv of Liberation from Japan 
perf 10w red/blue single and imperf strip of 3. All 
MH. 	
1955至1957年朝蘇友誼10圜、20圜及自日本佔領中解放

有齒紅藍色10圜單枚及無齒橫三連，均為新，背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 600   

2765
1956 10th Anniv of Nationalisation of Major Industries in a group of 5, including 1 imperf and 4 perf stamps. One CTO. 	
1956年主要工業國有化一組5枚新，當中一枚無齒，四枚有齒。一枚蓋銷。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   
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2766
1957 Russsian Friendship Month 10w perf single and imperf horizontal pair. Former mint while latter CTO. 	
1957年蘇聯友誼月10圜有齒單枚及無齒橫雙連，前者新，後者蓋銷。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800  

2767
1957 Red Cross single and multiples x14, all 
denominations with perf and imperf examples. 
Mostly mint. 	
1957年紅十字會單枚及連票共14件，三枚面額均

包含有齒及無齒票，大多為新。			 

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,500   

2768
1958 International Geophysical Year imperf 
20w in CTO block of 12, tied by Pyongyang 
wavy line d.s. 	
1958年國際地球物理年無齒20圜蓋銷十二方

連，銷平壤機戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,200   

2769
1959-1960 Personalities in a group of 43, 
containing perf and imperf examples. Mostly 
mint. 	
1959至1969年韓國名人一組43枚，包含有齒及無

齒票。大多為新。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,000 

2770
1959 Day of Struggle for the Withdrawal of U.S. 
Troops from South Korea imperf 70ch in vertical 
pair, MNH. 	
1959年美軍撤出南韓無齒70錢直雙連新，無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2771
1959 Day of Struggle for the Withdrawal of U.S. Troops from 
South Korea 20ch single and 70w imperf horizontal pair. Both 
MNH. 	
1959年美軍自南韓撤軍鬥爭日20錢單枚及70錢橫雙連新，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000 

2772
1959 International Book and Fine Arts Exhibition complete 
set and S/S, MH. 	
1959年國際書本及藝術展覽新全及小型張，背貼。	

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800   
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2773
1961 Birds 5 Cheon in sheet of 54, with partial printing on 
surrending stamps. MNH. 	
1961年雀鳥5錢五十四方連新，週邊票帶部分套印。無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 2,500 

2774
1961 Reunification of North and South Korea 10ch x6, 
in which stamps having left margin with partial print-
ing. MNH. 	
1961年南北韓統一10錢6枚新，當中三枚之左邊紙帶有部

分套印。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800 

2775
1961 Winter Sports complete set and S/S die proof. 
Latter with inscription “Limited printing to 30 
sheets”. MNH. 	
1961年冬季運動新全及試印張，後者印有銘文“限量

印刷30張”。無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2776
1962 Resistance against the Japanese 
Rule - Kim Jung Sook 10ch in imperf 
block of 10. MNH. 	
1962年抗日義士金正淑10錢無齒十方連

新，無貼。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000  

2777
1962 and 1963 Resistance against the Japanese 
Rule in a group of 32. All mint. 	
1962及1963年抗日義士新票一組32枚，上品。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000 

2778
1963 Marksmanship complete set and S/S die 
proof. Latter with inscription “Limited printing to 
30 sheets”. MNH. 	
1963年神射手新全及試印張，後者印有銘文“限量印

刷30張”。無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000 
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2779
1964 Tokyo Olympic Games complete set in sheet of 25, MNH. 	
1964年東京奧運新全版票二十五枚新，無貼。Estimates Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2780
1971 The 59th Anniv of the Birth of Kim Il Sung 10ch in 
imperf complete sheet of 36, MNH. 	
1971年金成日誕辰五十九週年10錢無齒版票36枚新，無貼。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2781
1974 15th Anniv of Pyongyang Zoo 20w design draft. 
Scarce. 	
1974年平壤動物園20圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000   

2782
1974 Mountain Flowers 2w design draft. 
Scarce. 	
1974年山花2圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000 

2783
1974 Frogs 5w and 40w design drafts. Scarce. 	
1974年蛙類5圜及40圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 9,500 - HK$ 12,000   



112 113

AVA AUTUMN AUCTION 2025艾華秋拍 2025.11.30

2784
1975 Parrots 25w design draft. Scarce. 	
1975年鸚鵡25圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  

2785
1975 Parrots 30w design draft. Scarce. 	
1975年鸚鵡30圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  

2786
1976 Flowers 5w design draft. Scarce. 	
1976年花卉5圜設計稿，少見。

Estimates HK$ 4,800 - HK$ 6,000  

2787
1987 Angol Sports Village 70ch in sheet of 55, printed on 
dark yellow paper instead of white paper, MNH. Folded 
along perf. 	
1987年平壤體育村70圜版票55枚新，印於暗黃紙而非白紙

上，無貼折版。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 20,000  

2788
1998 Worldwide Nature Protection - Amur 
Leopard in uncut sheets. 	
1998年保護世界自然 - 遠東豹未裁雙連張。

Estimates HK$ 3,600 - HK$ 5,000   
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2789                                                                                        
1940-1970s two albums of North Korean stamps and S/S, containing about 200 sets. Including many early 
North Korean issues such as Diamond Mountains, Order of the National Flag, The 5th Anniversary of Libera-
tion from Japa etc. Mostly mint in complete set. Please view. 	
1940至1970年代兩冊北韓郵票及小型張，包含約200套。涵蓋多套早期北韓票如金剛山、國旗勳章、自日本解放

五週年等。大多為新全，請預覽。

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 5,000

2790                                                            
A group of about 25 North Korean modern M/S printer waste, progressive proof and trial etc. Interesting. 
一組約25件北韓現代小版張之印刷廠廢品、分色校樣、無齒張等，有趣。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000

SOUTH KOREA
南 韓

     EX

     EX
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US MILITARY GOVERNMENT   美國軍政府

2791
1946 (15 Aug) 1st Anniv of Liberaetion 25c PSC 
(KPDA CPC1), f.w. 1st Anniv of Liberation 50c 
stamp, tied by commemorative 1st day cds, alongside 
with military government cds. 	
1946.8.15 解放一週年2錢5分郵資片（KPDA CPC1），

貼解放一週年5錢票，銷首日紀念日戳，旁鈐軍政廳構

內郵便局日戳。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500  

2792
1946 Japanese 5s stationery card applied with “Gangwon / Ingu / 
postal paid” circular seal and “45c” vertical seal. Continued usage of 
Japanese stationery card by US military government. 	
1946年日本5錢郵資片，鈐“江原 / 仁邱 / 料金別納”圓戳及“四拾五

錢”直戳。美國軍政府沿用日本郵資片例子。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000  

2793
ca 1946 Domestic cover to Goyang, f.w. US military government surch 
10s/40s (KPDA D3), tied by faint cds., alongside with censor mark. 
Usage of this series is short. 	
約1946年寄高陽封，貼美國軍政府改值10錢蓋40錢（KPDA D3），旁鈐檢

查章。此票使用時間甚短，難得。	

Estimates HK$ 5,000 - HK$ 12,000

2794
1946 Jinhae (23 Dec) to Hansung, f.w. Korean Lib-
eration 50c, alongside with censor label and censor 
mark. With original letter. 	
1946.12.23 鎮海寄漢城，貼韓國解放50錢，旁見檢

查封條及檢查章。附原信。		

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000
2795
1946 US Military Government Office 5w in a group of 22 
(KPDA D10), showcasing light and deep schade. Including 
single, pairs and block of 4. All mint. Partly with corner 
margin. 	
1946年美國軍政府5圜新票22枚（KPDA D10），刷色深淺不

一，包含單枚、雙連及四方連，均為新。部分帶直角邊。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 2,000

2796
1946 US Military Government Office 10w in multiple 
x4 (KPDA D11), including 2 horizontal pairs and 2 
blocks of 4. All mint. 	
1946年美國軍政府10圜連票共四件（KPDA D11），包括兩

件橫雙連及兩件四方連。均為新。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 2,000
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2797
1946 Korean Liberation 50c in strip of 20 with bottom imprint margin (KDPA 11). Mint, with partial 
original gum. 	
1946年韓國解放50錢橫二十方連新，帶下廠銘（KPDA 11），帶部分原膠。	

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 1,000

2798
1947-1948 Interim Government 20w and 50w in 
horizontal pair with bottom imprint margin (KPDA 
D14-15), MLH. 	
1947至1948年臨時政府20圜及50圜橫雙連新帶下廠

銘（KPDA 14-15），輕貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 15,000

2799
1948 (10 Apr) Independence Gate and Iron Turtle Ship FDC each, tied by commemorative cds. 	
1948.4.10 獨立門及龜船首日封各一件，均紀念日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2800
Provisional Postcard of Japan’s 3 Sen Nanko Issue with 
2 Sen Additional Postage Paid at Taegu. 5s postcard 
rate was effective between 1 Apr 1945 and 11 Aug 
1946. 	
日本3錢明信片，鈐大邱2錢郵資已付藍色日戳，合5

錢。5錢明信片郵資生效於1945年4月1日至1946年8月11

日。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,500  

2801
Provisional Postcard of Japan’s 3 Sen Nanko Issue with 2 Sen 
Additional Postage Paid at Gwanghwamun. 5s postcard rate was 
effective between 1 Apr 1945 and 11 Aug 1946. 	
日本3錢明信片，鈐光化門2錢郵資

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,500  

2802
Provisional Postcard of Japan’s 3 Sen Nanko Issue with 
2 Sen Additional Postage Paid at Gunsan. 5s postcard 
rate was effective between 1 Apr 1945 and 11 Aug 
1946. 	
日本3錢明信片，鈐群山2錢郵資已付黑色日戳，合5錢。5

錢明信片郵資生效於1945年4月1日至1946年8月11日。	

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500  

2803
Provisional Postcard of Chosen’s 5 Sen Nanko Issue with 45 
Sen Additional Postage Paid at Seoul central (KPDA PC2). 50s 
postcard rate was effective between 1 Apr 1947 and 30 Sep 
1947. 	
美國軍政府5錢明信片，鈐漢城中央45錢郵資已付日戳，合50錢

（KPDA PC2）。50錢明信片郵資生效於1947年4月1日至1947年9

月30日。

Estimates HK$ 1,800 - HK$ 4,000  

POSTAL STATIONERY   郵資用品
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ESTABLISHMENT OF KOR   大韓民國成立	

2804
1946 (19 Jun) Japanese Togo 5s x2 on piece, tied by 
Keijo Central cds. Rare example during the transi-
tional period in which Japanese stamps and provi-
sional overprint stamps could be used. 	
1946.6.19 日本票5錢剪片，銷京城中央日戳。稀罕難

得之過渡時期例子，當時日本票及臨時加蓋票均可使

用。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000  

2805
1946 US Military Government surch 30s on Japanese Yasukuni 
Shrine 27s in block of 4, with double ovpt variety (KPDA D5). 
MH. 	
1946年美國軍政府改值30錢蓋日本票27錢四方連新，帶加蓋複蓋變

異（KPDA D5）。背貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2806
1948-1949 ROK 1st definitve issue Patriot Yi 
Jun 4w in imperf presentation pair (KPDA D18). 
Scarce. 	
1948至1949年大韓民國第一版普票4圜無齒橫雙連樣票

（KPDA D18），少見難得。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500  

2807
1948 Participation of 14th Olympic Games 10w in block of 
4 with top margin (KPDA 33), MNH. Fine. 	
1948年參與第十四屆奧運會10圜四方連新（KPDA 33），帶上

紙邊，無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   

2808
1948 Establishment of Government 5w in block of 4 with 
bottom imprint margin (KPDA 39), MNH with original 
gum. Fine. 	
1948年政府成立5圜四方連新（KPDA 39），帶下廠銘。原膠

無貼，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2809
1949 the 20th Anniv of Children’s Day 15w in block of 4 
(KPDA 44), MNH with original gum. Fine. 	
1949年兒童節二十週年15圜四方連新（KPDA 44），原膠無

貼，上品。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000 

2810
1949 1st Anniv of Independence 15w in block of 4 (KPDA 
55), with bottom right corner margin. MH with original 
gum. Fine. 	
1949年獨立一週年15圜四方連新（KPDA 55），帶右下直角

邊，背貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 2,000 - HK$ 4,000   



122 123

AVA AUTUMN AUCTION 2025艾華秋拍 2025.11.30

2811
1949 50th Anniv of Korean Railways 15w in block of 4 
with right margin (KPDA 56). MNH. Fine. 	
1949年韓國鐵路五十週年15圜四方連新（KPDA 56），帶右紙

邊，無貼上品。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2812
1949 The 75th Anniv of the Formation of UPU in block of 
12 with top left corner margin (KPDA 60), MNH. 	
1949年萬國郵盟成立七十五週年十二方連新，帶左上直角邊

（KPDA 60），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000

2813
1950 The Independence Movement Day 65w in block of 
4 and 6 (KPDA 67), MNH. With minor stain  on re-
verse. 	
1950年獨立運動日65圜四方連及六方連新（KPDA 67），無

貼，背帶微污。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 1,000

2814
1946 (1 Feb) a postage receipt f.w. Japanese Plum 
Blossom 10s in block of 4, tied by Guanghwamun 
cds. It is also the first day of provisional overprinted 
stamps. A rare item of the concurrent usage of Japanese 
stamps. 	
1946.2.1 一件貼有日本10錢四方連之郵資已付收據，銷光

化門日戳。當日同為臨時加蓋票之發行首日，故為與日本

票同時使用時期的珍罕例子。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 1,500  

2815
1946 (30 Aug) First-Class Cover from 
Taegu to Keijo, f.w. Liberation of 
Chosun 10s in strip of 5, tied by Taegu 
cds, alongside with rectangular censor 
mark. Arrived Keijo (3 Sep).	
1946.8.3 一等信由大邱寄京城，貼朝鮮

解放10錢直五連，銷大邱日戳，旁鈐檢

查章。9.3抵京城。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2816
1946 (Oct) First-Class Cover from 
Gunsan to Keijo, f.w. Libereation 
of Chosun 20s in strip of 5, tied by 
Gunsan cds., alongside with censor 
mark. Arrived Keijo (27 Oct). 	
1946.10 一等信由群山寄京城，貼朝

鮮解放20錢直五連，銷群山日戳，旁

鈐檢查章。10.27抵京城。	

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2817
1947 (3 Feb) First Class cover from 
Seocheon, f.w. Cheomseongdae 
regular issue 50s single, tied by 
Choongnam Seocheon cds. 50s rate 
was only effective between 12 Aug 
1946 and 31 Mar 1947. Examples 
are scarce. 	
1947.2.3 國內一等信，寄自舒川，

貼瞻星臺50錢，銷忠南舒川日戳。50

錢郵資僅生效於1946年8月12日至

1947年3月31日，郵例稀罕少見。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 1,500   
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2818
1947 (16 Apr) postcard f.w. Cheomseongdae regular 
50s, tied by Suwon cds. 50s postcard rate was effective 
between 1 Apr 1947 and 30 Sep 1947, hence examples 
are scarce.	
1947.4.16 明信片，貼瞻星臺50錢，銷水原日戳。50錢

明信片郵資僅生效於1947年4月1日至1947年9月30日，郵

例稀罕少見。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2819
1947 (4 Jul) First-Class domestic registered cover from Gan-
greung, f.w. Liberation of Chosun 1w in pair + Gold Crown 
regular issue 5w (KPDA D10A), in total of 7w, tied by Gangre-
ung cds. Example of 1 Apr 1947 - 30 Sep 1947 rate. 	
1947.7.4 一等國內掛號信，寄自江陵，貼朝鮮解放1圜雙連 + 

金冠5圜（KPDA D10A），合7圜，銷江陵日戳。該郵資生效於

1947年4月1日至9月30日間。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000  

2820
1947 Seoul (7 Aug) to USA, f.w. Liberation of Chosun 
50s in strip of 10 + other commemorative and regular 
issue x5, in total of 50w, tied by Chosen Seoul Central 
cds. Arrived USA with “Release Censorship No. 41” 
circular seal. 	
1947.8.7 漢城寄美國，貼朝鮮解放50錢x10 + 其他紀念

票及普票x5，合50圜，銷朝鮮漢城中央日戳。抵美國，鈐

41號檢查圓戳。		

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500   

2821
1947 (6 Oct) First class doesmtic cover from Changnyeong to 
Jangyu, f.w. Cheoseongdae regular issue 50s x4, tied by Gyeo-
ngnam Changnyeong cds.. Arrived Jangyu (10 Oct). 2w rate 
was effective between 1 Oct 1947 and 31 Jul 1948. 	
1947.10.6 國內一等信自昌寧寄長有，貼瞻星臺50錢x4，銷慶南

昌寧日戳。10.10抵長有。2圜郵資於1947年10月1日至1948年7月

31日生效。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,200   

2823
1948 (20 May) First Class domestic 
registered cover from Hadong, f.w. 
Lee Jun 5w + Map regular issue 2w, 
tied by Gyeongnam Hadong cds. Ex-
ample of 1 Apr - 30 Sep 1947 rate. 	
1948.5.20 國內一等掛號信，寄自河

東，貼臨時政府5圜 + 半島地圖2圜，

銷慶南河東日戳。1947年4月1日至9月

30日郵資例子。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 1,800   

2824
Year 4282 (1949) (30 Nov) Tele-
graph Transfer Original Ledger 
f.w. 1st KOR definitive issue 
Samcheok in pair, tied by Sam-
cheok cds. 
4282年（1949）11月30日電報單，

貼第一版普票佛國寺多寶塔100圜雙

連，銷三陟日戳。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 700   

2825
1949 Pusan (15 Nov) to USA. Airmail cover, f.w. Turtle Ship 
50w x3 + Lee Jun 4w in pair + Cheomseongdae regular issue 
50s x4, in total of 160w, tied by Pusan cds. Example of 160w 
rate. 	
1949.11.15 釜山寄美國。航空封，貼龜船50圜x3 + Lee Jun 4

圜雙連 + 瞻星臺50錢四方連，合160圜，銷釜山日戳。160圜郵

資例子。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500   

2822
1948 (6 May) First Class cover from 
Seoul, f.w. Map regular issue 2w 
single, tied by Seoul Central cds., 
alongside with shield type censor mark 
No. C.C.D.J-3003 and “Urgent” mark. 
2w rate was effective between 1 Oct 
1947 and 31 Jul 1948. Cover opened 
out for display. 	
1948.5.6 國內一等信寄自漢城，貼半

島地圖2圜，銷漢城中央日戳，旁鈐美

軍盾式檢查章及“至急”章。2圜郵資

於1947年10月1日至1948年7月31日間生

效。封剖開以作展示。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,200   
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2826
1951 ROK 2nd Definitive Issue Crane 5w, 
White Tiger 20w and Taegeuk Flag 50w imperf 
horizontal strip of 5 with left margin. 	
1951年大韓民國第二版5圜、20圜及50圜無齒橫五

連新，帶左邊紙。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,500 

2827
1953 (6 Mar) ROK 2nd definitve issue Fairy 100w 
(white paper, perforated) in block of 4 with bottom right 
corner margin, tied by Jinhae cds.	
1953.3.6 大韓民國第二版普票仙女圖1000圜（有齒白紙）

四方連，帶右下直角邊及廠銘，銷鎮海日戳。

Estimates HK$ 2,500 - HK$ 4,500   

KOERAN WAR   韓戰

2828
ROK 2nd definitive issue Fairy 100w in horiontal pair 
with bottom imprint margin. MH. Scarce.	
大韓民國第二版普票仙女圖1000圜橫雙連新，帶下廠

銘。稀罕難得。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2829
Year 4285 (1952) (22 Apr) ROK 2nd definive issue, Dongyang 
Printing Co., wavy line wmk Fairy 1000w in block of 4, tied by 
Daegu cds. 	
4285年（1952）4月22日大韓民國第二版Dongyang Printing Co

波浪紋水印普票仙女圖1000圜四方連，銷大邱日戳。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000   

2831
Year 4283 (1950) (3 Nov) US Army military cover f.w. 
1st KOR definitive issue Haegumgang 20w in pair with 
bottom imprint margin, tied by Gwanghwamun cds. This 
Army Post Office cover was made by the philatelist in 
the military after the recapture of Seol during Korean 
War. 	
4283年（1950）11月3日美軍軍郵封，貼第一版普票海金剛

20圜雙連帶下廠銘，銷光化門日戳。此封由美軍中之集郵

者製作，時間為重奪漢城後。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000  

2832
Year 4283 (1950) (10 Nov) US Army military cover f.w. 1st 
KOR definitive issue Namdaemun 50w in pair with bottom 
imprint margin, tied by Gwanghwamun cds. This Army Post 
Office cover was made by the philatelist in the military after 
the recapture of Seol during Korean War. 	
4283年（1950）11月10日美軍軍郵封，貼第一版普票南大門50

圜雙連帶下廠銘，銷光化門日戳。此封由美軍中之集郵者製

作，時間為重奪漢城後。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000   

2833
Year 4284 (1951) (17 Oct) Buyeo to Boryeong. Korean 
Wartime first class domestic cover, f.w. Dongyang Jeong-
pan Printing Co Horse Badge roulette perf 100w on white 
paper, tied by Choongnam Buyeo cds. Arrived Boryeong 
(20 Oct). 	
4284年（1951）10月17日扶餘寄保寧。韓戰時期一等國內

封，貼Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co版點線齒、白紙馬

牌100圜，銷忠南扶餘日戳。10.20抵保寧。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2834
1951 Pusan (4 May) Japan. Korean Wartime airmail cover, 
f.w. Horse Badge 100w in pair, tied by Pusan cds. Example 
of 200w rate. 	 1951.5.4 釜山寄日本。韓戰時期航空封，

貼馬牌100圜雙連，銷釜山日戳。200圜郵資例子。	

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500  

2830
1950 (2 Apr) Andong Army to Gwangsan, f.w. KOR 1st 
definitve issue 65w (KPDA D26), alongside with censor mark 
and name seal of censor. With original letter. 	
1950.4.2 安東軍寄全羅南道光山郡，貼大韓民國第一版普票65

圜，旁鈐檢查章及檢查員名字章。附原信。	

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 15,000

2830

2831

2832 2833

2834
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2836
1951 and 1954 a pair of Korean telegrams, former in combina-
tion with war time surch 200w/15w + 2nd definitve issues in 
multiple while another f.w. 2nd definitve issue 20w + 100w. 	
1951及1954年一對韓國電報紙，前者貼戰時改值200圜蓋15圜 + 

第二組普票連票，後者貼第二組普票20圜 + 100圜。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2837
1951 a pair of Korean telegrams, f.w. war 
time surch 200w/15w x3 (KPDA D47A / 
D47B), tied by faint cds. 	
1951一對韓國電報紙，均貼戰時改值200圜

蓋15圜3枚（KPDA D47A / D47B）。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2835
Year 4284 (1951) (28 Nov) Postage receipt, f.w. Dong-
yang Jeongpan Printing Co Fairy perferoated 1,000w on 
white paper x28 + wartime surch 300w/20w in strip of 3, 
tied by Seoul Sinseol Dong cds. Very scarce. 	
4284年（1951）11月28日郵資收據，正背貼Dongyang 

Jeongpan Printing Co版有齒白紙仙女圖有齒白紙1000圜

28枚 + 戰時改值300圜三連，銷漢城新設洞日戳。十分稀

罕難得。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 3,000   

2838
1951 a pair of Korean telegrams, f.w. war 
time surch 200w/15w (KPDA D47) or 
Unification of Korea 500w (KPDA 71) 
x3, tied by faint cds. 	
1951一對韓國電報紙，分別貼戰時改值200

圜蓋15圜（KPDA D47）或韓國統一500圜

（KPDA 71）3枚。		

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000  

2839
1950s a pair of Korean War censor covers 
to Jeonbuk State, both f.w. 2nd KOR “Won” 
definitve issue 300w, alongside with military 
censor mark and name seal of the censor. 	
1950年代一對韓戰檢查封，寄全羅北道，均貼第

二版韓國300圜，旁鈐軍事檢查章及檢查員名字

章。	

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 8,000

2840
1950s a group of 4 
Korean telegrams, all 
f.w. 3rd airmail issue 
1200w or 1800w in 
multiples. 	
1950年代一組四件韓國

電報紙，貼第三版航空

票1200圜或1800圜連

票。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - 
HK$ 20,000
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2841                                     
1951 Friendly Nations Participated in Korean War (horizontal wavy line paper) presentation sheet set, containing 
21 countries including the modified Italy flag design. All mint	
1951年“參與韓戰友好國家”紀念張（橫透紋）一組22件新，21個國家齊全，附修正國旗後的意大利張。均為新。

Estimates HK$ 4,000 - HK$ 15,000   

KOERA WAR PRESENTATION SHEET   韓戰紀念試印張

EX

2842
1951 A collection of the Friendly Nations Participated in Korean War, containing 21 countries with both green and 
blue shade stamps. (the modified 3rd issue Italy stamp not included). All mint with margin. 	
1951年一組“參與韓戰友好國家”郵票新，21個國家齊全（欠修正國旗後的意大利第三版），包括綠色及藍色票。均

帶邊紙。	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 3,000   

2843
1950s a pair of cover and cover front f.w. “Friendly Nations Participated in Korean War” USA and Canada 500 won 
(both in green) respectively plus sevearl other frankings, tied by Pusan cds. 	
1950年代兩件分別貼有“參與韓戰友好國家”美國及加拿大綠色500圜之信封及封面，均寄美國，銷釜山日戳。	

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 15,000
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2845
Year 4284 (1951) (5 Jul) Telegram receipt during Korean 
War, f.w. Unification of Land 200w in strip of 3, tied by 
Tongyoung cds. 	
4284年（1951）7月5日韓戰時期電報收據，貼國土統一200圜

三連，銷統營日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500 

2846
Year 4284 (1951) (5 Jul) Telegram receipt during Korean 
War, f.w. Unification of Land 200w x4 + Fairy 1000w, 
tied by Tongyoung cds. 	
4284年（1951）7月5日韓戰時期電報收據，貼國土統一200

圜x4 + 仙女圖1000圜，銷統營日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2844
1950s a pair postal saving receips, f.w. 
Korean Liberation 1w and 2nd ROK 
definitive issue 1000w in multiple 
respectively.	
1950年代一對郵政儲金單據，分別貼韓

國解放1圜及大韓民國第二版普票1000

圜連票。	

Estimates HK$ 6,000 - HK$ 12,000

2847
Year 4284 (1951) (10 Jul) Telegram Receipt during 
Korean War, f.w. Wartime surch 200w/15w in strip of 4 + 
Fairy 1000w + 3 other stamps for 90w, tied by Tongyoung 
cds. 	
4284年（1951）7月10日韓戰時期電報收據，貼有戰時改值

200圜蓋15圜四連 + 仙女圖1000圜 + 三枚票共90圜，銷統

營日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2848
Year 4284 (1951) (11 Jul) Telegram receipt during Korean 
War, f.w. Wartime surch 200w/15w in strip of 3, tied by 
Tongyoung cds. 	
4284年（1951）7月11日韓戰時期電報收據，貼有戰時改值

200圜蓋15圜三連，銷統營日戳。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,000   

2849
1952 Seoul local, addressing to Officer’s Club, f.w. Horse 
Badge 100w in pair + Hwa Turtle 5 Hwan. Example of 
700w for 100g first class printed matter rate, wef 20 Sep 
1952 - 4 Jan 1953. 	
1952年漢城本埠，寄軍官俱樂部，貼馬牌100圜雙連 + 贔屭

5圜。為700圜100克一等印刷品郵資，生效於1952年9月20日

至1953年1月4日。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 800   

2850
Year 4285 (1952) (13 Feb) Jinhae to USA. Korean War-
time Airmail cover, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co 
Tiger roulette perf 20w on white paper + Fairy 1000w + 
two other stamps, tied by Jinhae cds. Example of 1640w 
rate period. 	
4285年（1952）2月13日鎮海寄美國。韓戰時期航空封，貼

Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co版老虎圖點線齒、白紙20

圜 + 仙女1000圜 + 另外兩枚票，銷鎮海日戳。1650圜郵資

例子。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000   
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2853
1952 Pusan (31 May) to USA. Korean Wartime airmail 
cover, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co Bulguk-
sa wave line wmk 300w x2 + Fairy 1000w + Horse 
Badge 100w, overpaying 60w, tied by Pusan cds. 
Example of 1640w rate. 	
1952.5.31 釜山寄美國。韓戰時期航空封，貼Dong-

yang Jeongpan Printing Co版波浪紋水印佛國寺300

圜 + 仙女圖1000圜 + 馬牌100圜，溢貼60圜，銷釜山日

戳。1640圜郵資例子。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500  

2854
1952 Pusan (18 Jul) to USA. Korean Wartime airmail registered 
cover, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co wave line Fairy 
1000w in block of 16 + Horse Badge 100w in block of 6 + 
300w Bulguksa, tied by Pusan cds. Arrived San Francisco (24 
Jul). 	
1952.7.18 釜山寄美國。韓戰時期掛號航空封，貼Dongyang 

Jeongpan Printing Co版波浪紋水印仙女圖1000圜十六方連 + 馬

牌100圜六方連 + 佛國寺300圜，銷釜山日戳。7.24抵三藩市。	

Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500  

2851
Year 4285 (1952) (5 May) Korean Wartime domestic 
cover from Pocheon, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing 
Co Seokkuram wave line wmk 200w, tied by Gyeonggi 
Pocheon cds. Example of first class 100g printed matter 
rate, wef 6 Nov 1951 to 19 Sep 1952. 	
4285年（1952）5月5日韓戰時期國內封，寄自抱川，貼

Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co版波浪紋水印石窟庵200

圜，銷京畿抱川日戳。合一等印刷品100克郵資。該郵資於

1951年11月6日至1952年9月19日生效。

Estimates HK$ 400 - HK$ 800 

2852
Year 4285 (1952) (19 Jun) Korean Wartime domestic cover, from 
Gyeongju to Pusan, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co Bul-
guksa wavy line wmk 300w, tied by Gyeongbuk Gyeongju cds. 
Example of 300w for 20g first-class matter rate, wef 6 Nov 1951 
to 19 Sep 1952. 	
4285年（1952）6月19日韓戰時期國內封，自慶州寄釜山，貼Dong-

yang Jeongpan Printing Co版波浪紋水印佛國寺300圜，銷慶北慶

州日戳。300圜20克一等郵資例子，該郵資於1951年11月6日至1952

年9月19日生效。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 800   

2855
1952 Pusan (23 Jul) to USA. Korean Wartime airmail cover, f.w. 
KOMSCO wavy line wmk Fairy 1000w in strip of 4 + Seokku-
ram 200w, tied by Pusan cds. Example of domestic first class 
matter rate 600w, plus Seoul-Tokyo-Minneapolis fee 3600w, in 
total of 4200w.	
1952.7.23 釜山寄美國。韓戰時期航空封，貼KOMSCO波浪紋水印

仙女圖1000圜四連 + 石窟庵200圜，銷釜山日戳。國內一等郵資

600圜，另加漢城-東京-明尼亞波利斯郵資3600圜	

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 1,800   

2856
Year 4285 (1953) (25 Jul) Uijeongbu to a military of-
ficer. Korean Wartime domestic cover, f.w. KOMSCO 
wavy line Fairy 1000w, tied by Gyeonggi Uijeongbu 
cds. Example of 1000w rate for 20g 1st class matter 
wef 20 Sep 1952 and 4 Jan 1955. 	
4285年（1952）7月25日議政府寄一名軍官。韓戰時期國

內封，貼KOMSCO波浪紋水印仙女圖1000圜，銷京畿議政

府日戳。1000圜20克一等郵資，該郵資於1952年9月20日

至1955年1月4日生效。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,500   

2857
Year 4285 (1952) (1 Aug) Korean Wartime domestic 
cover from Ganghwa to Pusan, f.w. KOMSCO wavy line 
wmk Bulguksa 300w single, tied by Gyeonggi Gangh-
wa cds. Example of 300w for 20g first class matter rate 
between 6 No 1951 and 19 Sep 1952. 	
4285年（1952）8月1日韓戰戰時國內，自江華寄釜山，

貼KOMSCO波浪紋水印佛國寺300圜單枚，銷京畿江華日

戳。300圜20克一等郵資例子，該郵資於1951年11月6日至

1952年9月19日生效。	

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 800   

2858
1952.9.20 釜山寄香港。韓戰時期掛號封，貼KOMSCO波浪紋水

印仙女圖1000圜三連 + 佛國寺300圜，銷釜山日戳。稀罕難得

之寄香港掛號例子。	

1952 Pusan (20 Sep) to Hong Kong. Korean Wartime reg-
istered cover, f.w. KOMSCO wavy line wmk Fairy 100w in 
strip of 3 + Bulguksa 300w, tied by Pusan cds. Very scarce 
example. 
Estimates HK$ 1,500 - HK$ 2,500   
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2861
Year 4285 (1952) (8 Oct) Pyeongtaek to Ganghwa. Korean 
Wartime domestic cover, f.w. KOMSCO wavy line wmk 
Bulguksa 300w in pair + Seokkuram 200w, tied by Gyeo-
nggi Pyeongtaek cds. Arrived Ganghwa (8 Oct). Example 
of 500w rate for 100g 4th class printed matter wef 20 Sep 
1952 and 4 Jan 1953. 	
4285年（1952）10月8日平澤寄江華。韓戰時期國內封，貼

KOMSCO波浪紋水印佛國寺300圜 + 石窟庵200圜，銷京畿平澤

日戳。10.11抵江華。500圜100克四等印刷品郵資，該郵資於

1952年9月20日至1953年1月4日生效。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   

2862
Year 4286 (1953) (13 Jan) Mokpo to Gwangju. Korean 
Wartime domestic cover, f.w. KOMSCO wavy line wmk 
Fairy 1000w in strip of 3, tied by Mokpo cds. Example 
of 1000w rate for 20g first class matter and 2000w regis-
tration fee.One stamp damaged.	
4286年（1953）1月13日木浦寄光州。韓戰時期國內掛

號封，貼KOMSCO波浪紋仙女圖1000圜三連，銷木浦日

戳。1000圜20克一等郵資加2000圜掛號資費例子。一枚票

有損。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 1,800   

2860
Year 4285 (1952) (22 Sep) Korean Wartime doesmtic cover from Ongyang, f.w. Dongyang Jeongpan Printing Co. Seok-
kuram wave line 200w in strip of 3 + Horse Badge 100w, tied by Onyang cds. Example of 700w rate for 100g first class 
printed matter, wef from 20 Sep 1952 to 4 Jan 1955. 	4285年（1952）9月22日韓戰時期國內封，寄自溫陽，貼Dongyang 

Jeongpan Printing Co版波浪紋水印石窟庵200圜三連 + 馬牌100圜，銷溫陽日戳。合一等印刷品100克郵資。該郵資於

1952年9月20日至1955年1月4日生效。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 1,200   

2859
Year 4285 (1952) (22 Sep) Bosudong to Japan. Korean Wartime airmail 
cover, f.w. Seokkuram wavy line wmk 200w + Bulguksa 300w, over-
paying 60w, tied by Pusan Bosudong cds. Example of 440w wef 10 Jul 
1951 to 20 Jun 1952. 	
4285年（1952）9月22日寶水洞寄日本。韓戰時期航空封，貼石窟庵波浪

紋水印200圜 + 佛國寺300圜，溢貼60圜，銷釜山寶水洞日戳。1951年7

月10日至1952年6月20日440圜郵資例子。

Estimates HK$ 1,200 - HK$ 2,500  

2859

2860 2861

2862

2863
Year 4286 (1953) (23 Jan) Geochanng to Pusan. Korean 
Wartime domestic cover, f.w. KOMSCO wavy line wmk Fairy 
1000w, tied by Geochang cds. Example of 1000w rate for 20g 
1st class matter wef 20 Sep 1952 and 4 Jan 1955. 	
4286年（1953）1月23日居昌寄釜山。韓戰時期國內封，貼KOM-

SCO波浪紋水印仙女圖1000圜，銷居昌日戳。1000圜20克一等郵

資，該郵資於1952年9月20日至1955年1月4日生效。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 800  

2864
Year 4287 (1954) (12 Mar) First class printed matter cover 
from Samcheonpo, f.w. KOMSCO wave line wmk Bulguksa 
300w in pair + Horse Badge 100w, tied by Samcheonpo cds. 
Example of 700w rate for 100g first class printed matter wef 
20 Sep 1952 and 4 Jan 1953. 	
4287年（1954）3月12日三千浦寄晉陽，貼KOMSCO波浪紋水印佛

國寺300圜雙連 + 馬牌100圜單枚，銷三千浦日戳。700圜100克

一等印刷品郵資，該郵資於1952年9月20日至1953年1月4日生

效。	

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,000   
2863 2864

2866
1953 50th Anniv of Korean YMCA in block of 
4 with bottom left corner margin (KPDA 151), 
MNH. 	
1953年韓國YMCA成立五十週年四方連新，帶左下直角

邊（KPDA 151），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 100 - HK$ 500   

DIVISION OF KOREA   南北分治

2865
Year 4288 (1955) (28 Feb) Gokseong to Sunchang, f.w. KOM-
SCO wavy line wmk Chungyulsa 2000w, tied by Jeonnam 
Gokseong cds. 2000w rate was effective between 4 Jan 1955 and 
8 Aug 1955. 	
4288年（1955）2月28日谷城寄淳昌，貼KOMSCO波浪紋水印忠烈祠

2000圜，銷全南谷城日戳。2000圜郵資於1955年1月4日至1955年8

月8日生效。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 800   
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2869
1958 (23 Dec) Unissued General Euljimundeok 20 won 
PSC (KDPA UPC2), tied by Seoul cds. This stationery 
card was withdrawn from issuance as the postcard rate 
was reduced to 10w emergently.	
1958.12.23 未發行之乙支文德將軍像20圜郵資片（KPDA 

UPC2），銷首爾日戳。由於明信片郵資緊急下調至10圜，

故此片撤銷發行。

Estimates HK$ 300 - HK$ 1,000   

2870
1955 Reindustrialization stamp booklet (KPDA D86a), con-
taining 5 panes of 20 hwan in block of 6. MNH. 	
1955年再工業化小本票（KPDA D86a），包含五版20圜六方

連，未使用。

Estimates HK$ 700 - HK$ 2,000   

2868
1956 Postal Day 55w in block of 6 with bottom right corner 
margin (KPDA 207), MNH. Bottom margin with minor dam-
age. 	
1956年郵政日55圜六方連新，帶右下直角邊（KPDA 207），無

貼。下邊紙帶輕微損傷。

Estimates HK$ 200 - HK$ 800   

2867
1955 10th Anniv of Liberation complete set in 
multiples (KPDA 178-179), 40w in block of 4 and 
100w in block of 6. MNH. 	
1955年韓國解放十週年方連新全（KPDA 178-179）

，40圜為四方連，100圜為六方連。無貼。

Estimates HK$ 900 - HK$ 2,000   

2873
1957 5th Anniv of Joining the ITU presentation sheet 
(KPDA C70), MNH with minor toning. The issuance 
of this presentation sheet was only 1,000. A rarity. 	
1957年加入國際電信聯盟五週年紀念張新（KPDA C70）

，無貼微黃。此張發行僅一千張，為一大珍品。

Estimates HK$ 1,600 - HK$ 4,000   

2872
1955 50th Anniv of Foundation of 
Rotary International proof sheet set of 3 
(KPDA C51-53). Very scarce. 	
1955年國際扶輪會成立五十週年樣張一

套三張（KPDA C51-53），十分稀罕得。

Estimates HK$ 2,100 - HK$ 5,000  

2871
1955 Reindustrialization presentation sheet set of 3 (KPDA 19-22), MNH. 	
1955年再工業化紀念張一套四張新（KPDA 19-22），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,100 - HK$ 5,000   

PRESENTATION SHEET   紀念試印張
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2874
1957 50th Anniv of Boy Scout Movement presen-
tation sheet (KPDA C71), MNH. The issuance of 
this presentation sheet was only 1,000. A rari-
ty. 	
1957年男童軍五十週年紀念張新（KPDA C71），無

貼。此張發行僅一千張，為一大珍品。

Estimates HK$ 6,500 - HK$ 15,000   

2876
1958 Second Postal Week S/S (KPDA 253a), 
MNH. Very Fine. The issuance of this S/S was 
only 2,000. A rarity. 	
1958年第二郵政週小型新張（KPDA 253a），無貼

上品。此小型張發行僅兩千張，韓國小型張之大珍

品。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 18,000   

2875
1957 The Treaty of Friendship Commerce and Nav-
igation between Korea and USA S/S (KPDA 243a), 
MNH. Very Fine. The issuance of this S/S was only 
20,000. A rarity. 	
1957年韓美友好條約小型張新（KPDA 243a），無貼

上品。此小型張發行僅兩千張，韓國小型張之大珍

品。

Estimates HK$ 7,000 - HK$ 18,000   

SOUVENIR SHEET   小型張

2877
1958 10th Anniv of the Formation of KOR S/S (KPDA 
255a), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1958大韓民國成立十週年小型張新（KPDA 255a），無貼上

品。

Estimates HK$ 1,000 - HK$ 2,000   

2878
1958 Deducation of UNESCO HQ Building and 1959 
40th Anniv of Independence Movement Day S/S, 
(KPDA 25a, 266a), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1958年聯合國教科文組織總部大樓落成及1959年獨立運動

日四十週年小型張新（KPDA 257a, 266a），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000   

2879
1962 Malaria Eradication Campaign and 1st Anniv of May 16th Revolution S/S (KPDA 323a, 326-328a), latter with both 
English and Korean S/S. MNH. 	
1962年消滅霍亂及五一六革命一週年小型張新（KPDA 323a, 326-328a），後者包括英文及韓文張。無貼。

Estimates HK$ 800 - HK$ 1,200   
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2880
1962 1st Anniv of of the May 16th 
Revolution S/S set of 3, all with 
inscription “POSTAG” missing E 
variety (KPDA 326-328c), MNH. 	
1962年五一六革命一週年小型張新一

組三件，均帶有“POSTAG”漏E變異

（KPDA 326-328c），無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 1,400 - HK$ 3,000   

2881
1967 Inauguration of the 6th President S/S (KPDA 
557a), MNH. Very Fine. 	
1967年韓國第六任總統就職小型張新（KPDA 557a），

無貼上品。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,000   

2882                                                                                           
1970 State Visit of President of El Salvador S/S in a group of 100, with misspelled “Salvadol” variety (KPDA 703) MNH. 	
1970年薩爾瓦多總統訪問小型張新一組100枚，帶有誤拼“Salvadol”變異（KPDA 703a），無貼。

Estimates HK$ 2,100 - HK$ 5,000   

    EX

2883                                                 
1932-1983 a collection of about 150 Korean Christmas seal, including more valuable 1940 original design “Chil-
dren in period clothes” (KPDA 9a) and 1949 Presbyterian Church in Korea (KPDA 11). Comprehensive. 	
1932至1983年一組約150枚韓國聖誕標籤，當中包含較高價值之1940年古裝兒童原版（KPDA 9a）及1949年韓國長老會

（KPDA 11）。十分豐富齊全。

Estimates HK$ 12,000 - HK$ 25,000   

CHRISTMAS SEAL   聖誕標籤

    EX
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2884
1988 an assorted group of Seoul Olympic stamps, FDC, 
postcard and presentation folders. 	
1988年一組漢城奧運郵票、首日封、明信片及折套。

Estimates HK$ 500 - HK$ 1,500   

2886
A very large collection of Imperial 
and modern South Korean stamps and 
S/S, including two albums and doz-
ens of stockcards as well as complete 
sheets. Some with high catalogue 
prices. Please view. 
一組十分龐大之大韓帝國及現代南韓

郵票及小型張，包含兩本定位冊、數

十件插票卡及版票，部分價值較高。

請預覽。

Estimates HK$ 3,000 - HK$ 6,000   

2885
1962 (5 Oct) 40th Anniv of Boy Scouts of Korea FDC x 
12 (KPDA 335-336), in which four covers f.w. complete 
set  and eight covers f.w. S/S. Very Fine. 
1962.10.5 韓國男童軍首日封一組12件（KPDA 335-336），

當中四件貼二全，八件貼小型張。

Estimates HK$ 600 - HK$ 1,500   

EX

2887                                                                                           
1950-1980s a holding album of South Korean S/S, containing about 200 sets. Mostly MNH. The early types are especially 
valuable. Please view. 	
1950至1980年代一冊南韓小全張定位冊，包含約200套，絕大多數為新。當中以早期品種較為稀罕難得。請預覽。

Estimates HK$ 10,000 - HK$ 20,000

    EX
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 2888
1988 Seoul (3 Mar) to Japan, f.w. extremely scarce counterfeit Gilt-bronze Maitreya stamp 
(KPDA D209), tied by Seoul d.s., alongside with printed matter mark. This type of counterfeit 
stamp was made by erasing the printed part of the Squirrel 5w stamp and reprinting the Bodhi-
sattva image on it. These stamps were sold by dealers to collectors. Commerical usage are very 
scarce.  
1988.3.3. 首爾寄日本，貼有稀罕少見之菩薩像100圜假票（KPDA D209），銷首爾機戳，旁鈐印

刷品章。此假票的製作方法，是先把松鼠圖5圜的套印抹去，再把菩薩像100圜的圖案印上。這批

假票由郵商售予集郵者。實寄者相當少見。

Estimates HK$ 8,000 - HK$ 12,000  
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